
BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
Location: 530 S Washington Street

9 9

CASE #: AA-38-23 
DATE: October 19, 2023

PETITIONER: Joseph B. D av is
530 S W ashington Street B loom in gton

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal o f  a N otice o f  V iolation  that 
was issued August 17, 2023.

REPORT:
The petitioner w as issued a N otice o f  V iolation  and Fines (NOV) on  August 17, 2023 for veh icles 
parked on  an un im proved surface, and ‘outdoor storage’ in the R4 (Residential Urban) zon in g 
district. The N OV  contains several im ages from  a site v isit conducted by the H ou sing and 
N eighborh ood  D evelopm en t Department on  June 23, 2023.

The N OV  references tw o prev iou s N OV s sent to the petitioner, wh ich are both in cluded here. 
Those N O V s w ere dated August 24, 2021 and O ctober 20, 2022. The August 24, 2021 N O V  
referen ced v io lation  o f  the u se-specific standards for ou tdoor storage. The O ctober 20, 2022 NOV  
also referenced v iolation  o f  the u se-specific standards for ou tdoor storage, in addition to parking 
on  an un im proved surface. Both N O V s established com p lian ce deadline dates for v io lation s on  the 
property. A s o f  the date o f  the August 17, 2023 NOV, both v io lation s remained unresolved. A s o f  
the date o f  this hearing, both v io lation s remain unresolved.

An administrative appeal (AA-51-22) o f  the O ctober 20,2022 N OV  was filed  by the petitioner on 
N ovem ber 2, 2022 and heard and denied by this Board o f  Z on in g A ppeals (BZA) on February 23, 
2023.

Table 03-1 o f  the U DO  lists ‘storage, ou td oor’ as a use a llow ed in particular zon in g districts and 
with use-specific standards. The use is not a llow ed in the R4 zon in g district. The use-specific 
standards for the use ‘storage, ou td oor’ are loca ted in Section  20.03.030(e)(1) and tw o o f  its 
p rov ision s were cited in the NOV. The first is (c), related to ou tdoor storage.

(C) Prohibited Storage Materials

In all zon in g districts where this use is allowed, except for the M I zon in g district, outdoor 
storage o f  equipment, materials, waste or scrap materials, and pallets is prohibited.

For reference, “Storage, ou tdoor” is a defined term in Section  20.07.010 o f  the UDO. It is defined, 
as fo llow s:

The storage o f  any material outside o f  an en c lo sed  bu ild ing for a period greater than 24 
hours, including but not lim ited to storage o f  item s awaiting p roce ss in g or repair. This use 
d oes not include “V eh icle Sales or Rental” or a ccessory  “Outdoor Retail and D isp lay” uses.

A s can be seen in the im ages in the NOV, as w ell as those subsequently taken by the HAND  
Department, a number o f  item s are b ein g stored ou tdoors on  the property including: construction 
materials such as cinder blocks, insulation, p lyw ood  boards, plank boards, beams, doors, w indow s,
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metal frames, siding, pipes, bricks, and pavers; tires; bath tubs; electron ics; tools; dismantled 
antenna towers; a cem ent mixer; buckets; and many tarped materials.

The petitioner rece iv ed  a Certificate o f  Z on in g C om p lian ce toward a bu ild ing perm it for an 
a ccessory  structure on February 10, 2023. However, that bu ild ing perm it d o e s not a llow  outdoor 
storage o f  materials.

The second  prov ision  cited in the N OV  is (A)(i), related to parking on an un im proved surface.

A ll ou tdoor parking o f  veh icles in all zon in g districts shall com p ly  with the fo llow in g  
standards:

i. V eh icles and trailers shall not be stored or parked on  an unim proved surface.

The three veh ic les and trailer to the w est o f  the house are not bein g stored or parked on  im proved 
surfaces.

This appeal request is the result o f  the issuance o f  a N otice o f  V iolation  and Fines issued on  August 
17, 2023 for veh icles parked on an unim proved surface, and ‘outdoor storage’ in the R4 
(Residential Urban) zon in g district. The petition site clearly contains num erous veh icles bein g 
stored on un im proved surfaces, and equ ipm ent and materials be in g stored outside.

RECOMMENDATION: In accordance w ith U DO  Section  20.06.080(d)(3)(B)(ii), because this 
petition is an administrative appeal, the sta ff report shall not make a formal recommendation.
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August 17, 2023 Notice o f 
Violation: Subject o f  Appeal

City of Bloomington 
Planning and Transportation Department

August 17,2023 

Joe Davis
530 S. Washington Street 
Bloomington, IN 47401

Re: Notice o f Violation and Fines for Violations o f  Titles 20 o f  the Bloomington Municipal Code
Property located at 530 S. Washington Street, Bloomington, Indiana 
Illegal Land Use
Parking on an Unimproved Surface 

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter serves as a Notice o f  Violation and Fines for a violation o f  20.03.030(e) [Use-Specific Standards; 
Employment Uses] o f  the Bloomington Municipal Code (“BM C”) at 530 S. Washington Street (“Property”). 
Records show you are the owner o f  this property.

It has come to the attention o f  the City o f  Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department (“Department”) 
that vehicles have been parked on an unimproved surface (grass) and the prohibited outdoor storage o f materials 
has been ongoing at the property located at 530 S. Washington Street. The City o f  Bloomington Housing and 
Neighborhood Development (HAND) Department contacted the City o f  Bloomington Planning and Transportation 
Department regarding the ongoing violations at 530 S. Washington Street. Enclosed are images from the HAND 
Department’s site visit to 530 S. Washington Street on 06/23/2023 depicting these violations. This property is 
located in the “R4 - Residential Urban” zoning district

Letters dated 08/24/2021 and 10/20/2022 were previously sent to the property owner, establishing compliance 
deadlines for the ongoing violations. As o f  the date o f  this letter, both violations remain unresolved.

According to the Allowed Use Table, attached, which is found in Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 
20.03.020 [Use Regulations; Allowed Use Table], the use o f  “Outdoor Storage” is not permitted in the R4 district.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.03.030 [Use-Specific Standards];
(C) Prohibited Storage Materials

In all zoning districts where this use is allowed, except for the MI zoning district, outdoor storage o f  
equipment, materials, waste or scrap materials, and pallets is prohibited.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.07.010 [Definitions; Defined Words];
Storage, Outdoor

The storage o f  any material outside o f  an enclosed building for a period greater than 24 hours, including 
but not limited to storage o f  items awaiting processing or repair. This use does not include “Vehicle Sales 
or Rental” or accessoiy “Outdoor Retail and Display” uses.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.03.030(e) [Use-Specific Standards; 
Employment Uses];

(1) Storage, Outdoor
(A) Parking o f  Vehicles

401 N. M orton  Street - B loom ington, IN  47404 Phone: (812) 349-3423 - Fax: (812) 349-3520
www.bloom ington.in.gov 

e-mail: planning@ bloom ington.in .gov

http://www.bloomington.in.gov
mailto:planning@bloomington.in.gov
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All outdoor parking o f  vehicles in all zoning districts shall comply with the following standards:
i. Vehicles and trailers shall not be stored or parked on an unimproved surface.
ii. Stored or parked vehicles shall not block, impede, or otherwise encroach upon a sidewalk.
iii. Stored or parked vehicles shall not be used for other puiposes, including, but not limited to, living 

q uarters, or storage o f  materials.

As a result o f  these violations, pursuant to BMC Section 20.06.100(d), Joe Davis, is hereby assessed a fine o f 
$7,650.00. This is reflective o f  a fifty dollar ($50) fine per day for parking on an unimproved surface beginning on 
08/16/2023 and a two-thousand five-hundred dollar ($2,500) fine per day for Illegal Land Use for the prohibited 
outdoor storage o f  materials beginning on 08/16/2023. Each day a violation is allowed to continue is considered a 
distinct and separate violation. Subsequent violations are twice the previous fine, up to a maximum daily fine o f 
seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). Payment o f  the full amount o f  $7,650.00 shall be made to City o f  
Bloomington Planning and Transportation, 401 N. Morton St., Suite 130, Bloomington, IN 47404, no later than 
08/31/2023.

You may appeal this Notice o f  Violation to the City o f  Bloomington Board o f  Zoning Appeals, provided that the 
appeal is in writing and is filed with the Board o f  Zoning Appeals no later than ten (10) days from the date o f  this 
NOV. Fines levied for violation o f  this title may be contested in the Monroe County Circuit Court.

If the assessed fine is not paid by 08/31/2023, the City o f  Bloomington (“City”) reserves the right to initiate suit 
against you in the Monroe County Circuit Court in order to reduce the fines to a judgment.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Burrell
Senior Zoning Compliance Planner, Planning and Transportation Department

CC: Scott Robinson, AICP, Director, Planning and Transportation Department
Beth Rosenbarger, AICP, Assistant Director, Planning and Transportation Department 
Jackie Scanlan, AICP, Development Services Manager, Planning and Transportation Department 
Mike Rouker, City Attorney

Enclosure: (11) Photographs

•  Page 2
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Photo 1: Outdoor storage of materials at 530 S. Washington Street on 06/23/2023.

•  Page 3
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Photo 2: Outdoor storage of materials at 530 S. Washington Street on 06/23/2023.

•  Page 4
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Photo 4: Outdoor storage of materials and parking on unimproved surface at 530 S. Washington Street on
06/23/2023.

•  Page 6
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Photo 5: Outdoor storage of materials and parking on unimproved surface at 530 S. Washington Street on
06/23/2023.

•  Page 7
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Photo 6: Outdoor storage of materials and parking on unimproved surface at 530 S. Washington Street on
06/23/2023.
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Photo 7: Outdoor storage of materials at 530 S. Washington Street on 06/23/2023.

•  Page 9
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Photo 8: Outdoor storage of materials at 530 S. Washington Street on 06/23/2023.

•  Page 10
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Photo 10: Outdoor storage of materials and parking on unimproved surface at 530 S. Washington Street on
06/23/2023.

•  Page 12



113

Photo 11: Outdoor storage of materials at 530 S. Washington Street on 06/23/2023.

•  Page 13
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October 20, 2022 Notice o f 
Violation

City of Bloomington 
Planning and Transportation Department

October 20,2022

Joseph Davis
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Re: Notice of Violation (warning)
Illegal Land Use, Parking on Unimproved Surface

Dear Sir or Madam:

This Notice o f  Violation (NOV) serves as a formal warning o f  non-compliance with Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.03.020 [Use Regulations; Allowed Use Table] and Section 20.03.030 [Use- 
Specific Standards] at 530 S. Washington Street. Records show that you are the owner o f  this property.

The City o f  Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development (HAND) Department contacted the City o f 
Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department regarding outdoor storage and parking on unimproved 
surface violations at 530 S. Washington on 08/08/2022. Staff from HAND and Planning and Transportation met 
with Mr. Davis on 08/11/2022 to discuss options for bringing the property into compliance with several sections 
o f  the Bloomington Municipal Code. The Planning and Transportation Department staff have not observed 
substantive change in the violations staff discussed with Mr. Davis on 08/11/2022. On 08/11/2022, 09/08/2022, 
and 09/20/2022 staff observed outdoor storage o f  materials and parking on unimproved surface at 530 S. 
Washington Street. This property is located in the “R4 - Residential Urban” zoning district.

A NOV Warning had previously been issued to this property for Outdoor Storage violations on August 24,
2021. Mr. Davis contacted the Department and took some steps to come into compliance after receiving the 
2021 NOV Warning.

According to the Allowed Use Table, attached, which is found in Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) 
Section 20.03.020 [Use Regulations; Allowed Use Table], the use o f  “Outdoor Storage” is not permitted in the 
R4 district.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.03.030 [Use-Specific Standards];
(C) Prohibited Storage Materials

In all zoning districts where this use is allowed, except for the MI zoning district, outdoor storage 
o f  equipment, materials, waste or scrap materials, and pallets is prohibited.

I
According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.07.010 [Definitions; Defined Words]; 
Storage, Outdoor

The storage o f  any material outside o f  an enclosed building for a period greater than 24 hours, including 
but not limited to storage o f  items awaiting processing or repair. This use does not include “Vehicle 
Sales or Rental” or accessory “Outdoor Retail and Display” uses.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.03.030(e) [Use-Specific Standards; 
Employment Uses];

(1) Storage, Outdoor

401 N. M orton  Street - B loom ington, IN  47404 Phone: (812) 349-3423 ■ Fax: (812) 349-3520
www.bloom ington.in.gov 

e-mail: planning@ bloom ington.in .gov

http://www.bloomington.in.gov
mailto:planning@bloomington.in.gov
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(A) Parking o f  Vehicles
All outdoor parking o f  vehicles in all zoning districts shall comply with the following standards:
i. Vehicles and trailers shall not be stored or parked on an unimproved surface,
ii. Stored or parked vehicles shall not block, impede, or otherwise encroach upon a sidewalk.
iii. Stored or parked vehicles shall not be used for other purposes, including, but not limited to, 

living quarters, or storage o f  materials.

In accordance with UDO Section 20.06, a violation o f  this nature may result in a two-thousand five-hundred 
dollar ($2,500) fine for Illegal Land Use and a fifty dollar* ($50) fine for Parking on Unimproved Surface. Each 
day a violation is allowed to continue is considered a distinct and separate violation. Subsequent violations are 
twice the previous fine, up to a maximum daily fine o f  seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500).

No fines have been issued at this time. You have the following options to remedy the situation.
1. Cease parking vehicles on unimproved surface (grass) on or before 11/03/2022 A N D ;
2. Remove materials being stored outdoors which are not contained within a structure on or before 

11/03/2022 OR;
3. Make a phone appointment with a Planner to occur on or before 11/03/2022 to discuss filing a variance 

request, AND file for a variance by 11/17/2022 for the 12/15/2022 Board o f Zoning Appeals hearing. It 
is very unlikely that you would receive a variance approval for parking on an unimproved 
surface or outdoor storage.

If you dispute the City’s assertion that the property is in violation o f the above referenced sections o f  the Unified 
Development Ordinance, you may file an appeal with the C ity’s Board o f Zoning Appeals. Said appeal shall be 
filed with the Planning and Transportation Department within five (5) days o f  your receipt o f  this Notice o f 
Violation and shall conform to the requirements o f  UDO Section 20.06.080(d).

Failure to resolve this violation may result in further enforcement action. I f  a fine is issued, the final fine amount 
shall be paid to the City o f  Bloomington. All fines may be contested in the Monroe County Circuit Courts,

Please contact the Planning and Transportation Department at plaiming@bloommgton.in.gov or 812-349-3423 
with any questions or concerns.

Elizabeth Carter
Senior Zoning Compliance Planner, Planning and Transportation

CC: Scott Robinson, AICP, Director, Planning and Transportation
Beth Rosenbarger, AICP, Assistant Director, Planning and Transportation Department 
Jackie Scan lan, AICP, Development Services Manager, Planning and Transportation

Enclosure: (5) 4 Photographs, 1 Use Table

Sincerely,

•  Page 2

mailto:plaiming@bloommgton.in.gov
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Photo 3: Outdoor storage o f materials and parking on unimproved surface at 530 S. Washington St on
08/08/2022.

•  Page 5
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Photo 4: Outdoor storage o f  materials and parking on unimproved surface at 530 S. Washington St. on 
09/20/2022.

•  Page 6
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Chapter 20.03: Use Regulations
20.03.020 A llow ed Use Table

20.03.020 Allowed Use Table

Table 03-1: Allowed Use Table
P = permitted use, C = conditional use permit, A = accessory use, T = temporary use, Uses with an *= use-specific standards apply
Additional uses may be permitted, prohibited, or require conditional use approval in Downtown Character Overlays pursuant to Section 20.03.010(e).

Use
Residential

------ r ,------------ ----------. —  — —

Mixed-Use Non-
Residential Use-Specific Standards

R1 R2 R3 R4 RM RH RMH MS MN MM MC ME Ml MD MH EM PO

RESIDENTIAL USES

Household Living

Dwelling, single-family 
(detached)

P P P P P* p* P P P P* P* P * p* 20.03.030(b)(1)

Dwelling, single-family 
(attached)

P* P* P* P* P* P* P* P* P* 20.03.030(b)(2)

Dwelling, duplex C* C* C* P* P* P* P* P* P* c* P* 20.03.030(b)(3)

Dwelling, triplex C * P* P* P* P* P* c* P* 20.03.030(b)(4)

Dwelling, fourplex c* P* P* p* P* P* p* p* 20.03.030(b)(4)

Dwelling, multifamily c* P P P P* P* p P* C P* 20.03.030(b)(5)

Dwelling, live/work c* p* P* P* P* p* P* 20.03.030(b)(6)

Dwelling, cottage development C* C* C* c* c* C* C* C* 20.03.030(b)(7)

Dwelling, mobile home P* 20.03.030(b)(8)

Manufactured home park P* 20.03.030(b)(9)

Group Living

Assisted living facility c p P c P p P P P

Continuing care retirement 
facility

c p P c P p P P P

Fraternity or sorority house P* P* 20.03.030(b)(10)

Group care home, FHAA small P* P* P* p* p* P* P* p* p* P* p* p* P* 20.03.030(b)(11)

Group care facility, FHAA large p* p* P* p* P* p* P* p* p* P* P* P* 20.03.030(b)(11)

Nursing or convalescent home c p P c P p P P P P

Opioid rehabilitation home, 
small

P* P* P* p* p* P* p* P* p* P* p* P* P* 20.03.030(b)(11)

Opioid rehabilitation home, 
large

p* p* p* P* P* p* P* p* P* P* P* P* 20.03.030(b)(11)

Residential rooming house p* P* P p* P p c* 20.03.030(b)(12)

Student housing or dormitory c* P* P* c* P* p* P* C* 20.03.030(b)(13)

Supportive housing, small c c c c c c C

Supportive housing, large c c c c c
PUBLIC, INSTITUTIONAL, AND CIVIC USES

Community and Cultural Facilities

Art gallery, museum, or library c* c c p p p p p 20.03.030(c)(1)

Cemetery or mausoleum p

Bloomington, Indiana - Unified Development Ordinance
Effective Date: April 18, 2020
Last Amended Date: June 22, 2022
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Chapter 20.03: Use Regulations
20.03.020 A llowed Use Table

Table 03-1: Allowed Use Table
P = permitted use, C = conditional use permit, A = accessory use, T = temporary use, Uses with an *= use-specific standards apply
Additional uses may be permitted, prohibited, or require conditional use approval in Downtown Character Overlays pursuant to Section 20.03.010(e).

Use
Residential Mixed-Use Non-

Residential

R1 R2 R3 R4 RM RH RMH MS MN MM MC ME Ml MD MH EM PO
Use-Specific Standards

Club or lodge P P P
Community center C C C P* P* P P P P P 20.03.030(c)(2)
Conference or convention 
center P P P P

Crematory C C C
Day-care center, adult or child A* A* A* A* c* C* C* P* P* P* P* C* c* P* P* A* 20.03.030(c)(3)
Government service facility P P P p P P
Jail or detention facility c* C* 20.03.030(c)(4)
Meeting, banquet, or event 
facility P P P p P

Mortuary P P p
Park P P P P p P P P P P P P p P P P p
Place of worship C C C C c C C C C P P c p P C

Police, fire, or rescue station C C C C c c c c C P P p p P P P

Urban agriculture, 
noncommercial P* P* P* P* p* p* p* p* P* P* P* p* p* P* P* P* 20.03.030(c)(5)

Educational Facilities

School, college or university c c p
School, public or private C* c* C* c* c* c* c* c* c* p* p* c* p* P* 20.03.030(c)(6)
School, trade or business P p p p P P

Healthcare Facilities

Hospital c c

Medical clinic p P p p p P p
Methadone treatment facility p* c* c* 20.03.030(c)(7)
Opioid rehabilitation facility C* c* c* C* c* 20.03.030(c)(7)

COMMERCIAL USES

Agricultural and Animal Uses

Crops and pasturage P* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* 20.03.030(d)(1)
Kennel C* C* 20.03.030(d)(2)
Orchard or tree farm, 
commercial P A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* P 20.03.030(d)(3)

Pet grooming P* P* P* P* P* 20.03.030(d)(4)
Plant nursery or greenhouse, 
commercial c P P P

Veterinarian clinic C* P* P* P* 20.03.030(d)(4)
Entertainment and Recreation

71Bloomington, Indiana - Unified Development Ordinance
Effective Date: April 18, 2020
Last Amended Date: June 22, 2022



1 2 3

Chapter 20.03: Use Regulations
20.03.020 A llow ed Use Table

Table 03-1: Allowed Use Table
P = permitted use, C = conditional use permit, A = accessory use, T = temporary use, Uses with an *= use-specific standards apply
Additional uses may be permitted, prohibited, or require conditional use approval in Downtown Character Overlays pursuant to Section 20.03.010(e).

Use
Residential Mixed-Use Non-

Residential Use-Specific Standards
R1 R2 R3 R4 RM RH RMH MS MN MM MC ME Ml MD MH EM PO

Amenity center P* P* P* P* P P P A P P P P P P 20.03.030(d)(5)

Country club C P

Recreation, indoor P* P* P* P* A C P P P 20.03.030(d)(6)

Recreation, outdoor C c P P C

Sexually oriented business C* p* P* 20.03.030(d)(7)

Stadium C

Food, Beverage, and Lodging

Bar or dance club P P p P

Bed and breakfast c* C* C* C* C* P P P p P 20.03.030(d)(8)

Brewpub, distillery, or winery P* P* P* p* P* P* P* 20.03.030(d)(9)

Hotel or motel P p C P

Restaurant C* C* P P P p P* A P A A 20.03.030(d)(10)

Office, Business, and Professional Services

Artist studio or workshop A* A* A* A* P P P P p c C P 20.03.030(d)(11)

Check cashing c c

Financial institution P p p c P A

Fitness center, small A A P P p p A A P A A

Fitness center, large P P p p P A

Office P p p P P P P* P 20.03.030(d)(12)

Personal service, small A A P P p p P C P

Personal service, large C C p p P P

Tattoo or piercing parlor p p P

Retail Sales

Building supply store p p P

Firearm Sales p p P

Grocery or supermarket A A P p p p P P

Liquor or tobacco sales p p P

Pawn shop p p P

Retail sales, small C C P p p p P P

Retail sales, medium P p p P P

Retail sales, large p P

Retail sales, big box p P

Vehicles and Equipment

Equipment sales or rental p* p* p* P* P* 20.03.030(d)(13)

Transportation terminal p p P P P

Vehicle fleet operations, small p p P

Bloomington, Indiana - Unified Development Ordinance 72
Effective Date: April 18, 2020
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Chapter 20.03: Use Regulations
20.03.020 A llowed Use Table

Table 03-1: Allowed Use Table
P = permitted use, C = conditional use permit, A = accessory use, T = temporary use, Uses with an *= use-specific standards apply
Additional uses may be permitted, prohibited, or require conditional use approval in Downtown Character Overlays pursuant to Section 20.03.010(e).—— /—r. r~...... .

Use

r -----------,

Residential Mixed-Use Non-
Residential

Use-Specific Standards
R1 R2 R3 R4 RM RH RMH MS MN MM MC ME Ml MD MH EM PO

Vehicle fleet operations, large P P
Vehicle fuel station P* P* P* P* P* 20.03.030(d)(14)
Vehicle impound storage P* 20.03.030(d)(15)
Vehicle parking garage A A A P P P A P* c 20.03.030(d)(16)
Vehicle repair, major P* P* 20.03.030(d)(17)
Vehicle repair, minor C* P* P* P* 20.03.030(d)(17)
Vehicle sales or rental P P P
Vehicle wash P* P* P* 20.03.030(d)(18)

[ e m p l o y m e n t  u s e s

Manufacturing and Processing

Commercial laundry P P P
Food production or processing C C C C
Manufacturing, artisan P P P C P P
Manufacturing, light P C P
Manufacturing, heavy c

Salvage or scrap yard c

Storage, Distribution, or Warehousing

Bottled gas storage or 
distribution p

Contractor's yard P c p
Distribution, warehouse, or 
wholesale facility C c p

Storage, outdoor P* p* A* 20.03.030(e)(1)
Storage, self-service A* C* p* p* p* A* P* p* 20.03.030(e)(2)
Resource and Extraction

Gravel, cement, or sand 
production c* 20.03.030(e)(3)

Quarry c* 20.03.030(e)(3)
Stone processing p

u t il it ie s  a n d  c o m m u n ic a t io n  j

Communication facility C* C* c* P c* C* p 20.03.030(f)(1)
Solar collector, ground- or 
building-mounted A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* p 20.03.030(f)(2)

Utility substation and 
transmission facility P* P* P* P* P* P* P* P* P* p* P* P* P* P* P* p* 20.03.030(f)(3)

Wind energy system, large P* p* 20.03.030(f)(4)

Bloomington, Indiana - Unified Development Ordinance
Effective Date: April 18, 2020
Last Amended Date: June 22, 2022
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Chapter 20.03: Use Regulations
20.03.030 Use-Specific Standards

Table 03-1: Allowed Use Table
P = permitted use, C = conditional use permit, A = accessory use, T = temporary use, Uses with an *= use-specific standards apply
Additional uses may be permitted, prohibited, or require conditional use approval in Downtown Character Overlays pursuant to Section 20.03.010(e).

Use
Residential Mixed-Use Non-

Residential 1 I c o - ^ n o r i f i r

R1 R2 R3 R4 RM RH RMH MS MN MM MC ME Ml MD MH EM PO
U o c a>o | J c u i i i u  o i c t i i u c u u a

Wind energy system, small A* A* A* A+ A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* P* P* 20.03.030(f)(5)

ACCESSORY USES 20.03.030(g)(1)

Chicken flock A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* P* 20.03.030(g)(2)

Detached garage A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* 20.03.030(g)(3)

Drive-through A* A 20.03.030(g)(4)

Dwelling, accessory unit A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* 20.03.030(g)(5)

Electric vehicle charging facility A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

Greenhouse, noncommercial A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

Home occupation A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* 20.03.030(g)(6)

Outdoor retail and display T* T* T* T* A* 20.03.030(g)(7)

Outdoor trash and recyclables 
receptacles

]

A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* 20.03.030(g)(8)

Recycling drop-off, self-serve A A A A A A A A A A A

Swimming pool A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* A* 20.03.030(g)(9)

TEMPORARY USES 20.03.030(h)(1)

Book buyback T* T* T* T* T* T* 20.03.030(h)(2)

Construction support activities T* T* T*
1 ■ — " 
T* T* I* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* 20.03.030(h)(3)

Farm produce sales T* T* T* T* T* T* I* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* 20.03.030(h)(4)

Real estate sales or model home T* T* T* T* T* T* I* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* I* T* 20.03.030(h)(5)

Seasonal sales T* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* 20.03.030(h)(6)

Special event I* T* T* T* I* T* T* T* T* T* T* T* I* T* T* T* 23.03.030(h)(7)

Bloomington, Indiana - Unified Development Ordinance
Effective Date: April 18, 2020
Last Amended Date: June 22, 2022
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A
City of Bloomington 

Planning and Transportation Department

August 24,2021 Notice 
o f  Violation

August 24,2021

Joseph Davis
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Re: Notice of Violation (warning)
Use-Specific Standards

Dear Sir or Madam:

This Notice o f  Violation (NOV) selves as a formal warning o f  non-compliance with Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.03.030 [Use-Specific Standards] at 530 S.
Washington Street. Records show that you are the owner o f  this property.

The City o f  Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development Department received a 
complaint o f  a potential unregistered rental and clutter in the yard at 530 S. Washington on 
07/26/2021. On 08/10/2021 staff observed outdoor storage o f  materials at 530 S. Washington Street. 
Specifically, staff observed outdoor storage o f  building materials on the porch and potential storage 
on the south side o f the house. This property is located in the “R4 - Residential Urban” zoning 
district.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.03.030 [Use-Specific 
Standards];

(C) Prohibited Storage Materials
In all zoning districts where this use is allowed, except for the MI zoning district, 
outdoor storage o f  equipment, materials, waste or scrap materials, and pallets is 
prohibited.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.07.010 [Definitions; Defined 
Words];
Storage, Outdoor

The storage o f any material outside o f  an enclosed building for a period greater than 24 
hours, including but not limited to storage o f items awaiting processing or repair. This use 
does not include “Vehicle Sales or Rental” or accessoiy “Outdoor Retail and Display” uses.

In accordance with UDO Section 20.06, a violation o f this nature may result in a one-hundred dollar 
($100) fine for Failure to Comply with Development Standards. Each day a violation is allowed to 
continue is considered a distinct and separate violation. Subsequent violations are twice the previous 
fine, up to a maximum daily fine o f  seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500).

No fines have been issued at this time. You have the following options to remedy the 
situation.

1. Contact a planner to discuss whether or not the home is a rental and any permits that may 
be needed on or before 09/07/2021 AND;

2. Remove materials from the porch and yard on or before 09/07/2021 OR;

401 N. M orton  Street ■ B loom ington, IN  47404 City Hall Phone: (812) 349-3423 - Fax: (812) 349-3520
www.bloom ington.in.gov 

e-mail: p lanning@ bloom ington.in .gov

http://www.bloomington.in.gov
mailto:planning@bloomington.in.gov


128

3. Make a phone appointment with a Planner to discuss filing a variance request. The 
appointment must be on or before 09/07/2021 for the 10/21/2021 Board o f  Zoning 
Appeals hearing.

If you dispute the C ity’s assertion that the property is in violation o f  the above referenced sections 
o f  the Unified Development Ordinance, you may file an appeal with the C ity’s Board o f  Zoning 
Appeals. Said appeal shall be filed with the Planning and Transportation Department within five 
(5) days o f  your receipt o f  this Notice o f Violation and shall conform to the requirements o f  UDO 
Section 20.06.080(d).

Failure to resolve tins violation may result in further enforcement action. If a fine is issued, the final 
fine amount shall be paid to the City o f Bloomington. All fines may be contested in the Monroe 
County Circuit Courts.

Please contact the Planning and Transportation Department at planning@bloomington.in.gov or 
812-349-3423 with any questions or concerns.

Elizabeth Carter
Senior Zoning Compliance Planner, Planning and Transportation 

Enclosure: (2)

CC: Scott Robinson, ArCP 
Jackie Scanlan, AICP

Sincerely,

•  Page 2

mailto:planning@bloomington.in.gov
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10/13/23, 12:15 PM

y B L O O M IN G T O N X

Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: Appeal of Notice of Violations of Titles 20 of BMC

Petitioner App^eS

Fwd: Appeal of Notice of Violations of Titles 20 of BMC

Jennifer Burrell <jennifer.burrell@bloomington.in.gov> Fri, Aug 25, 2023 at 11:26 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Mike Rouker <roukerm@bloomington.in.gov>

Please see below.

Best,

Jennifer Burrell (She/Her)
Senior Zoning Compliance Planner 
Planning and Transportation Dept.
City of Bloomington, IN 
jennifer.burrell@bloomington.in.gov 
812-349-3531 | bloomington.in.gov

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Aug 25, 2023 at 11:08 AM
Subject: Appeal of Notice of Violations of Titles 20 of BMC
To: Jennifer Burrell <jennifer.burrell@bloomington.in.gov>
Cc: Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, William Morris <william@morrislawofc.com>, guaguero 
<ned pow@peoplepc.com>

Dear Ms. Burrell,

My name is Joe Davis. I send this written Notice of Appeal of Violation and Fines for Violations of Titles 20 of the 
Bloomington Municipal Code, that have been written against my property at 530 S. Washington St.

Please present this appeal notice to the Board of Zoning Appeals.

Also, I request that the entire Board Packet be presented to me at least seven days before any scheduled hearing, such 
that I, and my advocates, may prepare.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me further.

Thank you,
-Joe

Joseph B. Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 1775215267711561068&simpl=msg-f: 1775215267711561068 1/1

mailto:scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:jennifer.burrell@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:roukerm@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:jennifer.burrell@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
mailto:jennifer.burrell@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:dave@bsquarebulletin.com
mailto:william@morrislawofc.com
mailto:ned_pow@peoplepc.com
mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f


10/13/23, 12:19 PM

y B L O O M IN G T O N X

City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Letters of Support Needed by Noon Today, 10-13-23 RE: Appeal Before BZA

First Email from P^tMoner 
with Two Attachments

Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Letters of Support Needed by Noon Today, 10-13-23 RE: Appeal Before BZA

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:18 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Ms Scanlan,

Please include this email in the BZA Packet for the 19th.

Also, please include all subsequent emails that I forward to you today, up to the Noon deadline.

Thank you,

Joe Davis
Smile House Museum of Found & Contemporary Art 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:11 AM
Subject: Letters of Support Needed by Noon Today, 10-13-23 RE: Appeal Before BZA 
To: Paul Colbert <prcolbert@gmail.com>, Nagle, Betty Rose <nagle@indiana.edu>, Cathy Meyer 
<cathygotm@gmail.com>, <telillis@aol.com>, <JamiScholl@gmail.com>, Jung, Diane L <jung@iu.edu>, Jeremiah 
Headdy <jeremiahheaddy@gmail.com>, <Nickhill23910@gmail.com>, William Morris <william@morrislawofc.com>, The 
Venue Fine Art & Gifts <Venue.Colman@gmail.com>, <rustyapete@yahoo.com>, <chrisbanul@hotmail.com>, 
<cmreinha@iu.edu>, guaguero <nedpow@peoplepc.com>, rox flower <roxflower@gmail.com>,
<DonnovanDuffy@gmail.com>, Keith Romaine <jromaine@indiana.edu>, Jeanne Leimkuhler <jeanneleim@gmail.com>, 
Amy Briar <abrier1@gmail.com>, Gail Hale <gailgayerhale@gmail.com>, Mark Stoops <markastoops@gmail.com>, m b 
<mbiggsat@gmail.com>, Heeter, Ricky <rheeter@indiana.edu>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
<jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>, Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel <lucagonz@iu.edu>, Jacqueline Scanlan 
<scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Mike Rouker <roukerm@bloomington.in.gov>, April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@ 
bloomington.in.gov>

Dear Friends,

I was notified only yesterday afternoon, -right before I had to leave for my participation in the City of Bloomington's 
Resident Academy program-, that I, and any person that wished to sponsor Letters of Support, on my behalf, for my 
upcoming appeal before the Board of Zoning Appeals on the 19th, that the deadline to submit such supportive 
documentation is Noon, today, 10-13-23.

This BZA appeal that I mention is in response to a Notice of Violations & Fines that I received, from the Department of 
Planning & Transportation, on 8-17-23, under BMO Title 20, for alleged parking on the grass, and alleged illegal outdoor 
storage of materials. The said illegally stored materials are my Smile House Museum of Found & Contemporary Art 
installations, and my building materials, and tools, that I am actively incorporating into the improvements on my property.

These building materials, and tools are permitted and sanctioned by the Monroe Co. Building Department, through a 
permit first obtained on 4-1-22, that is valid through 4-1-24. I also have a Certificate of Zoning Compliance, that was 
received on 2-10-23, for my proposed two story carport/ storage structure, from the Department of Planning & 
Transportation, itself. My submitted building plan documents show the exact materials that are alleged to be illegally 
stored on my property.

Under these false allegations of parking on the grass, and illegal storage of materials, I am being fined up to $15,000 
each day.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1779654036682546308&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f: 17796540366... 1/2
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This prosecution from Planning & Transportation does not stand alone. I am also being prosecuted simultaneoilsTpby the 
City Department of Housing and Neighborhood Development, or HAND, for the same offending possession of personal 
materials on my property. Similarly, HAND alleges that my Smile House Museum of Found & Contemporary Art 
installations, and my permitted and sanctioned building materials, and tools, are all 'scattered garbage' under the 
auspices of Sanitation Title V I, of the BMO. In ten days, just after my EZA appeal, on the 19th, I will be appealing a 
Notice of Violation & Fine, and a Request for Abatement, or forced removal of my personal property, on Tuesday, the 
24th, of this month. AJI HAND, and P&T violations were issued on the same day, 8-17-23, without prior warning.

Further, these unwarranted prosecutions began only a mere two days after my lawsuit against the City was tossed out of 
Circuit Court VI for a technical defect in my original filed Complaint against the City for harassment forthese very same 
alleged infractions that I am about to appeal. I was never able to get my day in Court to present my case based on the 
merits of my evidence.

As evidence of this multi-departmental prosecution against me is in reference to the same material possessions, I present 
this excerpt of email correspondence sent to me by assistant City Legal attorney, Christopher Wheeler on, 9-23-23:

10/13/23,12:19 P M C ity o f B loom ington, I ndiana M ail - Letters o f Support Neetted by N oon Today, 10-13-23 R E: Appeal Before B2A

Mr. Davis,

Thank you for your email. The September 12,2023 Board of Public Works agenda items regarding your property were 
continued to bring the Public Works actions and the Board of Zoning Appeals action closer together in time. All of these 
proceedings involve the same parties and the same general evidence. I would also note that the continuance also 
afforded you additional time to review the materials contained in the BFW packet that was released on September 8, 
2023, as you had requested.

Since rely,

Chris Wheeler

Furthermore, friends, I was guaranteed, this past Tuesday evening, at the conclusion of the Board of Public Works 
meeting , in which my appeal was postponed to the 24th of the month, that City Legal Corporate Counselor, Beth Cate, 
would facilitate an on-site visit to my property with representatives from HAND, Planning & Transportation, and City Legal 
would hash out with me which personal materials were in, or not in compliance. And that we together would set some 
hard deadlines in which I would be able to achieve any such compliance. This meeting of the minds was guaranteed to 
take place next week before my BZA appeal, on the 19th.

Friends, obviously, neither you, nor I , will be able to submit all of our documentation before Noon today. So, I strongly 
encourage you to reach out to Ms. Scanlan, and the other BZA Board members to insist that the window of submittals for 
inclusion in the BZAinformation Packet be extended in the name of Justice and the Civil Rights for Due Process 
guaranteed under both the Indiana and Federal Constitutions.

Thank you.

Joe Davis
Smile House Museum of Found & Contemporary Art 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
312-525-9706
ba le builder@ gmail. com

2 attachments

C234J53, CZC-2023-0019,530 S Washington St, CZC.pdf
k d 213K

— Residential Solar Permit.pdf
J  619K
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136
First Email A ttachment 
One

City o f Bloomington 
Planning and Transportation Department

Certificate o f  Z on in g  C om plian ce

Application #: C23-053 / CZC-2023-0099 Property Address:
Date Received: 2/3/2023 Date Issued:
Zoning District: R4 Proposed Use:

530 South Washington Street
2/10/2023
Dwelling, single-family (Detached) 
Accessory structure

The attached plans have been reviewed for compliance with applicable provisions o f  Title 20, Bloomington Unified Development 
Ordinance, and conformance with the terms o f  any approvals which have been granted under authority o f  the Ordinance. The 
Planning and Transportation Department finds the plans to be in compliance. The following terms and conditions apply:

• This permit authorizes the proposed Accessory Structure New Construction as shown on the Certificate o f  Zoning 
Compliance application only; no other construction is permitted.

• Occupancy o f  each dwelling unit is limited to not more than 3 unrelated adults, or as defined by the definition o f  
“Family.” [BMC 20.07.10 (Family)]

• This permit does not allow for work in a city right-of-way. An excavation permit is required for any work done within a 
public right-of-way. No structures or site features may encroach on drainage easement without prior permission from 
CBU

• Gutters and downspouts are required. [BMC 20.04.070(d)(3)(F)]

• Siding material must extend from roofline to within six (6) inches o f  finished grade. [BMC 20.04.070(d)(3)(C)

• The exterior finish and fa9ade o f  the detached garage must conform to “Development Standards & Incentives; 
Residential” in the Bloomington Unified Development Ordinance. [BMC 20.04.070(d)(3)]

• The accessory structure can be no taller than 20' as measured from the average finished grade surface o f  the structure 
exposed above the ground surface to the highest point o f  the roof. [BMC 20.02.020 (d)(2)(F) &20.04.020(f)(l)(B]

• The cumulative area o f  the footprints o f  all enclosed accessory structures in the R4 district shall not exceed: 400 square 
feet. [BMC 20.03.030(g)(1)(E)]

• No more than 2 accessory structures are permitted on a parcel. [BMC 20.03.030(g)(1)(E)]

• Any future construction activities must first receive a subsequent building permit.

This Certificate o f  Zoning Compliance pertains only to the attached plans and the specific use proposed, exactly as submitted and 
reviewed. This Certificate does not constitute the issuance o f  any additional required permits nor exempt the property from 
compliance with any requirements o f  other governmental entities.

Gabriel Hoi brow, AICP
Zoning Planner
City o f  Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

401 N. Morton Street ■ Bloomington, IN 47404 City Hall Phone: (812) 349-3423 ■ Fax: (812) 349-3520
www.bIoomington.in.gov

e-mail: planning@bIoomington.in.gov

http://www.bIoomington.in.gov
mailto:planning@bIoomington.in.gov
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Monroe County, IN

$50.00 Paid
via Check #1364

Thanks for using the Online Service Center

joe davis
Residential Electrical Permit #R-22-342 

April 1,2022

Solar Electric Installation Fee $50.00

Total Paid $50.00

©
Powered by the Viewpoint Cloud platform

Receipt number #3080



10/13/23, 12:20 PM City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment?

Second Email Frorrl39 
Petitioner Thread One

Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment?

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:33 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 1:55 PM
Subject: Fwd: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment?
To: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>
Cc: DaveAskins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, <jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>

Dear April,

Please include this email thread between Beth Cate, and myself, in the BPW Packet for tonight. It is especially important 
that the Board members know that Ms. Cate tendered an offer that I accepted, and then she withdrew it the following day. 
Can you make sure that each Board member is aware of this? Thank you.

I would appreciate it if you could confirm with me, that you explained this 'Bad Faith' behavior on Ms. Cates' part to each 
member of the Board.

Thank you, again,
-Joe

812-525-9706

----------Forwarded message----------
From: Beth Cate <beth.cate@bloomington.in.gov>
Date: Thu, Oct 5, 2023 at 9:04 AM
Subject: Re: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment?
To: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Cc:Adam Wason <wasona@bloomington.in.gov>, Angela Van Rooy <angela.vanrooy@bloomington.in.gov>

Hello Joe, and thank you for this message, which I was surprised by since I thought I had successfully recalled the 
message I sent you right after I sent it. I wanted to further develop it after touching base with HAND and Planning on 
some questions I had, and I have been talking with them over the last few days. I also wanted to clarify in my message 
that I think it's important to go forward with the scheduled BPW and BZA hearings on your NOV appeals, since while I 
think we may disagree about the level of guidance on the code you have already received from staff, those hearings 
should provide valuable guidance to you and staff from third parties involved with code enforcement, regarding the 
materials you are currently storing and your storage methods. Given the disagreements between you and staff to date on 
the status of those things, I don't think we should lose the opportunities for clarification that these hearings present.

I do encourage you to reach out to John Hewett, Jo Stong, Jennifer Burrell, Colleen Newbill in Legal, and County Building 
Department personnel with questions you have in future about items and storage methods on your property. Hopefully 
between the upcoming proceedings and any future consultations with staff, we will reach a good faith, shared 
understanding of what items and storage methods are code compliant and avoid the need for future enforcement

What I said about fine payments in that earlier message, in response to your original question, is unchanged, other than 
to add that the same is true regarding the August 17, 2023 NOV sent by Planning and Transportation; paying the fines 
assessed in that NOV would not resolve issues with continued outdoor storage that isn't allowed under the zoning code. 
Please understand that the City's interest here is in achieving compliance with the code; fines are used to motivate

activity.
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no interest in fining perse.

10/13/23, 12:20 PM City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment?

Again, I appreciate your reaching out and your desire to move forward productively on these issues. We share that desire 
and look forward to moving ahead in that spirit. On that note, as I suggested when we spoke a few weeks ago, I would 
also encourage you to talk with folks at HAND and CFRD about other resources that may be available and helpful to you. 
I'm happy to connect you with folks if you would like, just let me know.

Wishing you all the best,

Beth

On Wed, Oct 4, 2023 at 1:10 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Counselor Cate,

In good faith, I would welcome such a clarifying meeting, as you propose. Having you, John Hewett, Jo Stong, and Ms. 
Burrell from Planning & Transportation, could only advance the current situation of non-communication that has been 
my receipt from HAND, P&T, and even the executive branch. I might suggest that Angela Van Rooy, as 
communications director, could even facilitate our meeting on my property.

As I am already time committed through next Tuesday, it would seem in our collective best interests to postpone, or 
continue, the upcoming appeals before the Board of Public Works until its next scheduled meeting in the latter part of 
the month. This should give us adequate time to arrange schedules for a site visit to my property. This site visit, and 
any potential agreement, or resolution should be considered with enough haste to prevent the unnecessary publication 
of any Notice that might be required by P&T for their Board of Zoning Appeals meeting, taking place on October 19th.
If we as a meeting group are unable to achieve a resolution before this said publication date, then it might be best to 
continue the date of my appeal hearing before the BZA until it's November time slot.

I am grateful to you, for looking into the arrangement of all the various moving parts necessary for our continued 
progress. I believe that we are heading in the right direction. Thank you.

Also, I appreciate your support of my Resident's Academy participation. Angela, has done an awesome job of 
facilitating our cohort's knowledge of the inner workings of the City.

Until next, enjoy this transitioning fall. There is much beauty around us.

Keeping the faith,
-Joe

Joseph B. Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023 at 11:05 AM Beth Cate <beth.cate@bloomington.in.gov> wrote:
Hello Joe, and thank you for reaching out (and for participating in the Resident's Academy, that's great). 
I'll try to address your questions here.

I'm afraid paying the $50 fine included with the August 17 Notice of Violation won't eliminate the need 
for abatement; that is a separate remedy HAND is seeking under our local code. If you were to pay the 
fine but not perform the abatement, then I expect either that you will be fined again (and as you note, 
per the code the fine doubles to $100 for a second violation in the same year; it increases further to 
$150 per violation for each subsequent violation in that same year), or the City would perform the 
abatement and charge you the costs.

I share your sense that we are all wasting a lot of resources here, and like you, we'd like to find a 
productive path forward. If you would like further guidance on what types of items and storage methods 
violate Title 6 and Title 20, why don't we schedule a meeting with you on your property to discuss the
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141relevant code provisions and how they relate to the items you are storing, and to agree on firm 

deadlines for addressing noncompliant items. In addition to having HAND, Planning, and Legal there, it 
could be helpful to include someone from the County Building Department to weigh in on which 
materials would or would not be usable for building purposes under applicable building code 
provisions. Hopefully, this meeting would allow everyone to come in good faith to a shared 
understanding of what types of materials and storage arrangements are code compliant, and avoid the 
need for further enforcement activity.

If you would like to schedule this type of meeting, let me know and I'll coordinate with folks on this end 
and send you back some date and time options.

All best,

Beth

On Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 3:46 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Counselor Cate,

Last evening, as a participant in the current cohort of the Resident's Academy, we were hosted by Adam Wason, 
Director of Public Works, on a bus tour of the various subdivisions, within the City, that are overseen by the Public 
Works department. Toward the end of the tour, we passed by the offices of Parking Enforcement (PE), and Adam 
spoke about the history of PE bouncing between PW, BPD, and now back to PW. One of our cohort participants 
joked that he had heard that every Bloomington citizen was entitled to one warning each year in lieu of an actual 
parking ticket?

Adam jokingly responded back that he didn't know about that. But, a person could inquire where the parking 
tickets are paid. Then, in a light hearted way, he said that everyone should pay their tickets, with a smile.

That got me thinking? So, at the end of the tour, when we returned to the Showers Complex and folks departed, I 
asked Adam what might be the repercussions if I just went ahead and paid the $50 fine that I was issued from 
HAND on 8-17-23? He responded, in a very serious manner, that he certainly was not going to get into the middle 
of this situation, but suggested that I make contact with you, in this regard.

So, my question to you is, what would it mean if I paid this $50 fine? Would the HAND request for abatement go 
away? Would I receive a doubled fine within one week, just like what happened last fall?

Of course, I admit no guilt in the alleged HAND violation. But, given that no one in HAND will respond to my 
requests for non-compliance clarification, I wonder if simply paying this fine might resolve the continuing efforts, 
and resources, that are being wasted by all parties involved?

Could you please look into this possibility for me? Certainly, that which is currently going on, is not of benefit to 
anyone.

Thank you for your consideration of my query. I am hopeful for a middle understanding.

Always my best,
-Joe

Joseph B. Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

Beth Cate
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Corporation Counsel ^
City of Bloomington 
401 N. Morton St. Suite 200 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
p: 812.349.3547

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission (including any attachments) may contain information which is confidential, attorney work product 
and/or subject to the attorney-client privilege, and is intended solely for the recipient(s) named above. If you are not 
a named recipient, any interception, copying, distribution, disclosure or use of this transmission or any information 
contained in it is strictly prohibited, and may be subject to criminal and civil penalties. If you have received this 
transmission in error, please immediately call us at (812) 349-3426, delete the transmission from all forms of 
electronic or other storage, and destroy all hard copies. Do NOT forward this transmission. Thank you.

Beth Cate
Corporation Counsel 
City of Bloomington 
401 N. Morton St. Suite 200 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
p: 812.349.3547

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission (including any attachments) may contain information which is confidential, attorney work product and/or 
subject to the attorney-client privilege, and is intended solely for the recipient(s) named above. If you are not a named 
recipient, any interception, copying, distribution, disclosure or use of this transmission or any information contained in it is 
strictly prohibited, and may be subject to criminal and civil penalties. If you have received this transmission in error, 
please immediately call us at (812) 349-3426, delete the transmission from all forms of electronic or other storage, and 
destroy all hard copies. Do NOT forward this transmission. Thank you.
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Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment?
Second Email From 
Petitioner Thread Two

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:34 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 2:10 PM
Subject: Fwd: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment?
To: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>, DaveAskins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
<jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>

Please include this first tendered offer from Beth Cate sent to me at 11:03 am, on 10-2-23, which offer, I later accepted on 
10-4-23, in the Board Packet for tonight's BPW meeting.

It is important that the Board members know that this tendered offer was sent twice to me. First, it was sent at 11:03 am, 
and later sent at 11:05 am, on the same day.

I will forward the 11:05 am email next.

Thank you,
-Joe

812-525-9706

----------Forwarded message----------
From: Beth Cate <beth.cate@bloomington.in.gov>
Date: Mon, Oct 2, 2023 at 11:03 AM
Subject: Re: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment?
To: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Cc: Adam Wason <wasona@bloomington.in.gov>

Hello Joe, and thank you for reaching out (and for participating in the Resident's Academy, that's great). I'll try to address 
your questions here.

I'm afraid paying the $50 fine included with the August 17 Notice of Violation won't eliminate the need for abatement; that 
is a separate remedy HAND is seeking under our local code. If you were to pay the fine but not perform the abatement, 
then I expect either that you will be fined again (and as you note, per the code the fine doubles to $100 for a second 
violation in the same year; it increases further to $150 per violation for each subsequent violation in that same year), or 
the City would perform the abatement and charge you the costs.

I share your sense that we are all wasting a lot of resources here, and like you, we'd like to find a productive path 
forward. If you would like further guidance on what types of items and storage methods violate Title 6 and Title 20, why 
don't we schedule a meeting with you on your property to discuss the relevant code provisions and how they relate to the 
items you are storing, and to agree on firm deadlines for addressing noncompliant items. In addition to having HAND, 
Planning, and Legal there, it could be helpful to include someone from the County Building Department to weigh in on 
which materials would or would not be usable for building purposes under applicable building code provisions. Hopefully, 
this meeting would allow everyone to come in good faith to a shared understanding of what types of materials and 
storage arrangements are code compliant, and avoid the need for further enforcement activity.

Dear April
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If you would like to schedule this type of meeting, let me know and I'll coordinate with folks on this end and senclf^u back 
some date and time options.

All best,

Beth

On Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 3:46 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Counselor Cate,

Last evening, as a participant in the current cohort of the Resident's Academy, we were hosted by Adam Wason, 
Director of Public Works, on a bus tour of the various subdivisions, within the City, that are overseen by the Public 
Works department. Toward the end of the tour, we passed by the offices of Parking Enforcement (PE), and Adam 
spoke about the history of PE bouncing between PW, BPD, and now back to PW. One of our cohort participants joked 
that he had heard that every Bloomington citizen was entitled to one warning each year in lieu of an actual parking 
ticket?

Adam jokingly responded back that he didn't know about that. But, a person could inquire where the parking tickets 
are paid. Then, in a light hearted way, he said that everyone should pay their tickets, with a smile.

That got me thinking? So, at the end of the tour, when we returned to the Showers Complex and folks departed, I 
asked Adam what might be the repercussions if I just went ahead and paid the $50 fine that I was issued from HAND 
on 8-17-23? He responded, in a very serious manner, that he certainly was not going to get into the middle of this 
situation, but suggested that I make contact with you, in this regard.

So, my question to you is, what would it mean if I paid this $50 fine? Would the HAND request for abatement go 
away? Would I receive a doubled fine within one week, just like what happened last fall?

Of course, I admit no guilt in the alleged HAND violation. But, given that no one in HAND will respond to my requests 
for non-compliance clarification, I wonder if simply paying this fine might resolve the continuing efforts, and resources, 
that are being wasted by all parties involved?

Could you please look into this possibility for me? Certainly, that which is currently going on, is not of benefit to 
anyone.

Thank you for your consideration of my query. I am hopeful for a middle understanding.

Always my best,
-Joe

Joseph B. Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

Beth Cate
Corporation Counsel 
City of Bloomington 
401 N. Morton St. Suite 200 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
p: 812.349.3547

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission (including any attachments) may contain information which is confidential, attorney work product and/or 
subject to the attorney-client privilege, and is intended solely for the recipient(s) named above. If you are not a named 
recipient, any interception, copying, distribution, disclosure or use of this transmission or any information contained in it is 
strictly prohibited, and may be subject to criminal and civil penalties. If you have received this transmission in error,
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please immediately call us at (812) 349-3426, delete the transmission from all forms of electronic or other storacjj^^nd 
destroy all hard copies. Do NOT forward this transmission. Thank you.
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Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

■ Second Email From Petitioner
Fwd: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment? Thread Three

To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 2:28 PM
Subject: Fwd: Repercussions of HAND NOV Fine Payment?
To: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
<jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>

Please include this tendered offer that was again sent to me at 11:05 am, on 10-2-23, which I accepted on 10-4-23, in the 
BPW packet for tonight's meeting.

It is especially important that each Board member, and the public in general, know that Ms Cate was so willing to help in 
bringing all the parties together in search of a resolution, that she tendered her offer twice.

Finally, I thought, my requests for clarification, of which specific items on my property are either in, or not in compliance 
will be addressed. I have been sending unanswered voicemails, emails, and Certified Letters to both HAND, and 
Planning & Transportation since August of 2022. It has been over one year of non-communication to my pleaded 
requests for almost 14 months now.

It was so disappointing that Ms. Cate reneged on her tender just one day after I had accepted it.

Please make sure that this is clear to all Board members, and the general public, at tonight's meeting.
[Quoted text hidden]

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:36 AM

Dear April
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y B L O O M IN G T O N X

Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

■-------------------------------------------------------------------- Third Email From Pe titioner
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing: October 19. 2023 Thread One

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:42 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

Ms. Scanlan,

Please make sure that this entire email chain is included in the BZA Packet for the 19th.

Again, please include any documents that I send or forward to you before the Noon deadline, in the packet, as well.

My apologies for any duplications.

Thank you,
-Joe

----------Forwarded message----------
From: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>
Date: Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 10:04 AM
Subject: Re: Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing: October 19. 2023 
To: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Cc: Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, <jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>, Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel 
<lucagonz@iu.edu>, April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>, Mike Rouker 
<roukerm@bloomington.in.gov>

Mr. Davis,

I have just received an auto-reply that Ms. Rosenberger is out of the office. So, I will reiterate that, for the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing, you need to submit to me any items that you would like included in the packet. The deadline is noon 
today.

Thank you,
Jackie Scanlan, AICP 
Development Services Manager

On Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 10:02 AM Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov> wrote:
Mr. Davis,

As I mentioned yesterday, you have until today at noon to submit any documents that you want included. While I am 
happy to get with Ms. Rosenberger, it is in your best interest to submit items directly, to make sure that everything you 
want included is submitted.

I look forward to receiving your documents.
Thank you,
Jackie Scanlan, AICP 
Development Services Manager

On Thu, Oct 12, 2023 at 5:22 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Ms. Scanlan,

Please obtain every submitted item that has been sent to April Rosenberger, as submitted for my defense before the 
BPW in the alleged Notice of Violation with Fine, and the appeal for the Request for Abatement, both being issued by 
HAND.
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Please make sure to obtain any supportive documentation that was sent to April for the packet, from me, as well, 
those documents that might have been sent from friends and advocates that wish to see my exoneration.

The reason that I insist that these items be included is that despite two forums of adjudication -BPW and BZA-, they 
both are referring to my same material possessions. HAND calls these items 'scattered garbage', and Planning & 
Transportation refers to them as illegally stored outdoor items (garbage). This fact that both departments are 
referring to my exact same possessions is only made more evident by the date of issuance for the corresponding 
Notices of Violation from said parties was made on the exact same day, of 8-17-23.

These issued NOVs, and Request for Abatement, were alleged, just a mere two days after my last hearing in Circuit 
Court VI, in my lawsuit against the City of Bloomington -for the harassment received from the HAND, and Planning & 
Transportation, departments, in seek of relief. This previous harassment by said parties is also based on the same 
alleged violations that I am now facing.

My previous lawsuit against the City was eventually dismissed on a technicality in the filing of my original complaint.
I never did get to have my day in court, and present the merits of my case. However, I do plan on re-filing my Civil 
Tort again. I sure hope that I don't have to include a civil rights violation against the denial of due process for 
Planning and Transportation not entering every single document from the BPW packet into the BZA packet for the 
19th appeal. That would not serve myself, the Board of Zoning Appeals members, nor the general public, at large.

Thank you, for confirming that each and every item from the BPW packet will be introduced into the packet prepared 
for the benefit of the BZA membership, and the public general, for my appeal on the 19th.

Appreciatively,
-Joe

Joseph B. Davis
Smile House Museum of Found & Contemporary Art 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

On Thu, Oct 12, 2023 at 1:00 PM Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov> wrote:
Mr. Davis,

You can send them to me. Tomorrow by noon.

While you have attended before, I wanted to share some information about our process. We cannot and will not 
send any information to the Board after the packet goes out. Anything that you would like to present to them that is 
not in the packet will need to be presented at the hearing. If you have digital images that you would like to share at 
the hearing, you will need to send them to me before 4pm on the day of the hearing. A petitioner has 20 minutes to 
present.

Feel free to let me know if you have additional process questions.

Thank you,
Jackie Scanlan, AICP 
Development Services Manager

On Thu, Oct 12, 2023 at 12:27 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Ms. Scanlan,

To whom would I send my appeal exhibits for the BZA packet? And, when would be the deadline for those 
submissions?

Thank you,

Joseph B. Davis
Smile House Museum of Found & Contemporary Art 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
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149812-525-9706 

balebuilder@gmail.com

On Mon, Sep 18, 2023 at 2:36 PM Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov> wrote:
Good afternoon,

Mr. Davis, I am in receipt of your Administrative Appeal and it will be heard at the October 19, 2023 Board of 
Zoning Appeals hearing.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,
Jackie Scanlan, AICP 
Development Services Manager

Jackie Scanlan, AICP
Development Services Manager 
Planning and Transportation 
Direct: 812-349-3524 
Office: 812-349-3423
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Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing: October 19. 2023
Third Email From-----
Petitioner Thread Two

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Wed, Sep 20, 2023 at 12:15 PM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>
Cc: Mike Rouker <roukerm@bloomington.in.gov>, William Morris <william@morrislawofc.com>, The Venue Fine Art & Gifts 
<Venue.Colman@gmail.com>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, guaguero 
<nedpow@peoplepc.com>, JamiScholl@gmail.com

Ms. Scanlan,

Thank you for answering my questions.

I could be available to join your understaffed department, following my October Appeal before the BZA. If your fines are 
assessed, I will definitely need some gainful employment to help with the relief of my indebtedness.

Always my best,
-Joe

Joseph Bradley Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

On Tue, Sep 19, 2023 at 10:38 AM Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov> wrote:

We are understaffed and I, personally, neglected to make sure the paperwork was ready in time. We do not accrue 
fines while a petitioner is actively pursuing an appeal.

Thanks,
Jackie Scanlan, AICP 
Development Services Manager

On Mon, Sep 18, 2023 at 9:33 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:

Why was the City unable to place the required notice in the Herald Times for me to appear on the 9/21/23 agenda? 
Your department's prosecution was initiated on 8-17-23?

Is there anyone accountable in your department? Why do I get the feeling that your P&T efforts are grasping at 
straws?

By this future date, my accumulated fines will be in the range of $150,000 dollars. Is this a guaranteed attempt to 
relieve me of my property, and voice?

Doubled down,
-Joe

Joseph B. Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

On Mon, Sep 18, 2023 at 4:25 PM Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov> wrote:

Mr. Davis

Ms. Scanlan

Mr. Davis,
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10/13/23, 12:23 PM

Staff was unable to place the required notice in the Herald Times in time for you to appear on the 9/21/2^ §c|enda. 
The packet for the 9/21/23 hearing is on the BZA website. The packet for the 10/19/23 hearing will be placed on 
the website the week before the hearing. I will also email it to you.

City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing: October 19. 2023

Thanks,
Jackie Scanlan, AICP 
Development Services Manager

On Mon, Sep 18, 2023 at 4:16 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Ms. Scanlan,

Thank you for the notice of my delayed Appeal before the BZA. May I ask why this matter is being continued? 
Was a Board packet already issued for the original hearing, on 9-21-23? When may I expect a new Board 
packet to be available, for the Hearing, on the 19th, of October. Thank you.

Appreciatively,
-Joe

Joseph Bradley Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

On Mon, Sep 18, 2023 at 2:36 PM Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov> wrote:
Good afternoon,

Mr. Davis, I am in receipt of your Administrative Appeal and it will be heard at the October 19, 2023 Board of 
Zoning Appeals hearing.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,
Jackie Scanlan, AICP 
Development Services Manager

Jackie Scanlan, AICP
Development Services Manager 
Planning and Transportation 
Direct: 812-349-3524 
Office: 812-349-3423

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1777573839822074479&dsqt=1 &simpl=msg-f: 17775738398... 2/2

mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
mailto:scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1777573839822074479&dsqt=1


10/13/23, 12:25 PM City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: Appeal
152

Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Appeal

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:46 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com> 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

Fourth Email From Petitioner 
Thread One

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 8:06 AM 
Subject: Fwd: Appeal
To: Nickhill23910@gmail.com <Nickhill23910@gmail.com>, Jeremiah Headdy <jeremiahheaddy@gmail.com>

Nick, and Jeremiah,

The forwarded message below contains the email address for April Rosenberger. She is the person to whom you will 
send your letter of support describing how neither of you or your household gave permission to anyone from the City to 
snoop around your property, just to spy on what's going on in my backyard.

I would emphasize that you value your privacy given all the theft that happens in our neighborhood will the extreme 
concentration of the homeless, or unhoused.

I would also state that you, personally, are not bothered by my construction activities.

The images that I showed you were exhibits 5-13. These were the images that were taken from your backyard without 
your household's consent.

With the letter that you write, be sure to include your address next door to me, at 530 S. Wash. Attach the letter to an 
email that you send to April. Put in the subject line, 'Letter of Support for Joe Davis.' In the body of the email say, "Ms. 
Rosenberger please include this attached letter of support for Joe Davis in tonight's Board Packet for the Board of Public 
Works Meeting."

Thanks guys. I really appreciate your efforts on my behalf!

Oh, by the way, I was told that the City is coming to take more pictures of my place today. Look for another City person, 
or people, to be in your backyard, once again.

Enjoy your day,
-Joe

Joe Davis
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

----------Forwarded message----------
From: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov> 
Date: Mon, Oct 9, 2023 at 9:53 AM 
Subject: Appeal
To: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>

Good Morning Joe,
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As you are aware, your Notice o f Violation appeal and the request fo r  Abatement on your property 
department is on the Agenda fo r  tomorrow's Board Meeting at 5:30 p.m. I  am attaching the  Zoom 
case you cannot attend in person.

from fheV lANb 
information in

Meeting Agenda and Packet can be found here:
https://b loomingt on.in.gov/onboard/committ ees/info?committee_id=27

Topic: Board of Public Works Meeting
Time: Oct 10, 2023 05:30 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://b loomingt on. zoom, us/j/88340218081 ?pwd=xmjBd Jc7CPaQhnnroQV0SF60pl Id Lr.1

Meeting ID: 883 4021 8081 
Passcode: 525553

Thank you,

d p ril Roscnbcrgcr 
O ffice  Manager 
Department o f Public Works 
C ity o f Bloomington
april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov 
(812) 349-3411
bloomington in gov

https://mail.google com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&perrnmsgid=msg-f:1779655753381756309&simpl=msg-f: 1779655753381756309 2/2
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yBLOOMINGTONX
Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Appeal

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:47 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

Fourth Email From Petitioner 
Thread Two

----------Forwarded message----------
From: Jung, Diane L <jung@iu.edu>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 5:12 PM
Subject: Re: Fwd: Appeal
To: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>

Hi Joe, It took me a while to find my comment and while I was looking I read quite a few others. I ended up writing 
something new - provided below. I just sent it to April so It might be too late to include for this evening. Best wishes - 
diane

Hi April,
I’m writing in response to the charges and actions taken against Joe Davis by the City of Bloomington.

I found it a bit shocking and disheartening what is happening to Joe in reponse to the condition of his home on S 
Washington Street. I walked to town today and back from my Bryan Park neighborhood home and passed by Joe’s home 
on my way back.

Admittedly, I had noticed his house as a rather eccentric over-the-top residence. It was certainly not a rental nor BNB from 
the looks of it. It’s a residence that has been accumulating materials for quite some time. At a first glance one could easily 
imagine that it might feel a bit uncomfortable to live so close by. My personal reaction is that it needs a bit of a clearing as 
too much has been accumulated for what the space can accommodate and still be a pleasing or acceptable expectation 
of a home. This does not make a person a criminal to be charged and fined exorbitantly by the city.

It’s not the usual acceptable aesthetic to be sure but how does one define such things? As I made my way to/from 
downtown via Lincoln and then Washington streets, I felt uneasy by the unkempt houses that exuded the look of rental far 
more than someone who has been carefully accumulating things that others might find useless. Trash on the streets left 
and not a stitch of any sort of cared for lawns and landscaping - just houses with people crammed into them make money 
from their rent. This should be much more a concern for Bloomington and its future than what’s happening at Joe’s 
home.

Joe is at least making an attempt to make his place a real home and it’s messy to be sure but as I toured his backyard I 
didn’t see anything toxic just many started-and-not-finished projects.

That his wood chips and firewood would be considered garbage and taken away was absurd. Did anyone notice that Joe 
probably has the oldest and largest (at the base) Sycamore tree in Bloomington, possibly in the county? I could not help 
but stop to marvel at for quite a few minutes.

Please include the comments I have shared here in the report ou are preparing for today’s meeting. Thank you - diane 
jung

Sent from my iPad

On Oct 10, 2023, at 1:10 PM, joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
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This message was sent from a non-IU address. Please exercise caution when clicking links or opening attachments 
from external sources.

Dear,

Please see the forwarded email below. If you have a letter of support for me, you may send it to April 
Rosenberger. She is an administrator at Public Works, and she will include it in the Board packet for 
tonight's meeting where I will be appealing HAND'S Notice of Violation & Fine, And also appealing Hand's 
Request to Abate my property, or forcibly remove all of my outdoor Smile House Museum of Art 
installations, and my building materials & tools.

Thank you, for stopping by today. Please say 'hello' to Michael for me.

Appreciatively,
[Quoted text hidden]
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Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Appeal

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:47 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com> 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

Fourth Email From 
Petitioner Thread Three

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 7:20 PM 
Subject: Fwd: Appeal
To: DonnovanDuffy@gmail.com <DonnovanDuffy@gmail.com>

Donnovan,

The forwarded message below contains a zoom link to the Board of Public Works meeting at which I will be presenting 
my appeals tonight against the HAND Notice of Violation & Fine, and a later this same night appeal against HAND'S 
request for Abatement, or the forced removal of my building materials, tools, washing machine, art installation in the front, 
etc.

If you zoom in you could speak up for me, and speak about your household did not give permission for the City to 
trespass on your property to spy on me, and invade both your, and my privacy.

Please zoom in if you are able.

Thank you,
-Joe
[Quoted text hidden]
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Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fourth Email From----
Petitioner Thread FourFwd: Appeal

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:49 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> 
Date: Wed, Oct 11,2023 at 4:41 PM 
Subject: Re: [External] Fwd: Appeal 
To: Nagle, Betty Rose <nagle@indiana.edu>

Dear Betty Rose,

The likely reason that the link didn't work last night was because the meeting had already concluded.

The Board tabled/ postponed my appeals until the meeting in two weeks, on the 24th.

Evidently, I wore them down with my stand-off earlier in the evening. The City, Adam Wason, Corporate Counselor Beth 
Cate, and Assistant Attorney Christopher Wheeler all agreed to organize the 'meeting of the minds', that Ms. Cate had 
tendered, would happen on my property before the upcoming appeal before the BZA, on the 19th, and before the appeals 
before the BPW on the 24th. I will forward to you the email chain of my correspondence with Ms. Cate. You can watch 
the recording of the entire evening's proceedings on CATSTV. At the CATS website, just search for the Board of Public 
Works meeting 10-10-23.

I consider the continuance of the appeal, and the agreement to meet at my property, before the upcoming scheduled 
appeals, a victory against the ongoing tyranny, and harassment, that I have been experiencing from the City, over the last 
14 months. Upon returning home, I celebrated this success with several glasses of wine, and a 'sleeping-in' to 9 am, this 
morning. Thank you, for fueling my convictions to demand my civil rights for due process, and property rights, with just 
your mere presence to me only a few seats away, last night. I was very comforted.

In response to your question, yes, those images were taken by HAND compliance officer, Rob Council, around 3-4 weeks 
ago. These, and the images that Christopher Wheeler presented to me, just 10 minutes before I took the podium, were 
90% obtained through unauthorized trespass, on my, and my proximate neighbors property. I will forward to you an 
affidavit that I submitted yesterday afternoon.

As all of the forwarded images, and emails, that you have, or will see, are now submitted public documents, your may feel 
free to share them liberally.

Thanks, for being my Betty Rose,
-Joe

Joseph B. Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

On Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 8:39 PM Nagle, Betty Rose <nagle@indiana.edu> wrote:
I tried and the link doesn't work. Happened last night but then it did.

Anyhiw, good luck. I hope they are letting you make your case. The photo you sent Dave Askins? The city took those, 
right? Seems they could access and project thdm.
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Cheers! 
Betty Rose
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From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 9, 2023 2:33 PM
To: Nickhill23910@gmail.com <Nickhill23910@gmail.com>; jeremiahheaddy@gmail.com 
<jeremiahheaddy@gmail.com>; telillis@aol.com <telillis@aol.com>; chrisbanul@hotmail.com 
<chrisbanul@hotmail.com>; jeremy@bloomingtonian.com <jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>; Dave Askins 
<dave@bsquarebulletin.com>; The Venue Fine Art & Gifts <Venue.Colman@gmail.com>; Nagle, Betty Rose 
<nagle@indiana.edu>; Cathy Meyer <cathygotm@gmail.com>; JamiScholl@gmail.com 
<JamiScholl@gmail.com>; pwdorfman@gmail.com <pwdorfman@gmail.com>; Stephen Volan 
<volans@bloomington.in.gov>; William Morris <william@morrislawofc.com>; Paul Colbert 
<prcolbert@gmail.com>; simsji@bloomington.in.gov <simsji@bloomington.in.gov>; 
sandbers@bloomington.in.gov <sandbers@bloomington.in.gov>
Subject: [External] Fwd: Appeal

This message was sent from a non-IU address. Please exercise caution when clicking links or opening attachments from 
external sources.

Dear Ladies & Gentlemen,

Please, see the information below, for my appeals before the Board of Public Works meeting at 5:30 pm. Please 
attend, if you are able. You may do so in person, or virtually through zoom.

There is a link provided for the Agenda, and the Board Packet. The Packet will have the City's evidence toward my 
prosecution.

Thank you,
-Joe

Joe Davis
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

[Quoted text hidden]
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yBLOOMINGTONX
Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: BPD Trespass Investigation Case # B23-58815_HAND Compliance Officers 10- 
10-23

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:50 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

Fifth Email From Petitioner
----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 4:06 PM
Subject: BPD Trespass Investigation Case # B23-58815_HAND Compliance Officers 10-10-23
To: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>,
<jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>

Dear April,

Please include this Notice of Trespass by HAND Compliance Officers' John Hewett, and Rob Council, that took place 
today 10-10-23, be included in the BPW Packet of this evening's meeting.

As I was working in my backyard today, somewhere around the noon hour, I observed John Hewett, and Rob Council 
mounting my neighbor's porch at 528 1/2 S. Washington St. I live at 530 S. Washington St., right next door.

Mr. Hewett, and Mr. Council, then proceeded to descend the back steps of my neighbor's porch with their cameras 
pointing at me, and my property. As I approached them, taking my own camera phone out, John Hewett said, "Joe, we 
are here to take more pictures of your property for tonight's meeting."

I responded," What good is that gonna do, given the fact that I will have no access to those images before the appeal 
hearing."

Then I engaged in taking their images with my camera phone, as they proceeded to continue taking images of me, and 
my property in a wild, and erratic manner.

After exiting my neighbor's property to the alley way behind where the Arby's, and Arby's parking lot is located, they 
continued to pry their eyes between my privacy fencing, held their cameras high to get glimpses over my parked truck.

I passed through my back gate, and continued to record their presence with my camera, as they carried on invading my 
privacy. Following this, they walked along the alley toward First St. and walked east toward Washington st., where they 
had illegally parked their work truck in the yellow, obscuring the Stop Sign to those motorists who would be traveling on S. 
Washington where it intersects with First.

While I followed them, I called 911 to report to the dispatcher their unauthorized tresspass, both of my neighbor's 
properties to the north, as well as the south, at 534 S. Washington. While I was speaking with the dispatcher, who was 
sending BPD officers, I stood in the tree plot area, next to their illegally parked truck in front of the Hoagy Carmichael 
House at 536 S. Washington. As I provided details of both their trespass, and illegal parking to the dispatcher, John 
Hewett recorded my conversation with his phone, and Rob Council videoed me with his tablet device. They then left in 
their truck before the BPD arrived, which was seconds later.

BPD officer T. Keen was the first to arrive. I explained the situation of trespass, and invasion of privacy, sharing with him 
that I had already spoken with the tenants at, 528, 528 1/2, and 534 S. Washington St. about the exhibit images, and 
general item inventory, that I had received from assistant City attorney, Christopher Wheeler, this past Thursday 
afternoon, just two business days before I was to go before the Public Works Board, on appeal. All tenants could see that 
images 5-15 has been previously taken through unauthorized trespass. The tenants at 528 even reviewed their lease 
agreement, and found that there was no inclusion for the wanton access for the City to come spy on me, at will, and 
invade both their, and my own rights to privacy.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1779656004672822029&simpl=msg-f: 1779656004672822029 1/2

mailto:scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
mailto:scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:dave@bsquarebulletin.com
mailto:jeremy@bloomingtonian.com
mailto:lucagonz@iu.edu
mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
mailto:april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:dave@bsquarebulletin.com
mailto:jeremy@bloomingtonian.com
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1779656004672822029&simpl=msg-f


10/13/23, 12:27 PM City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: BPD Trespass Investigation Case # B23-58815JHAND Compliance Officers 10-10-23

Investigating officer T. Keen said that the body cam information, and documentation, under Case # B23-58815,1^8ld be 
available at the end of the evening tonight.

April, please make sure that this affidavit, from me, and the ability to access the BPD materials is included in the BPW 
Packet for the meeting tonight, for the benefit of the Board members an d the general public.

Thank you,
-Joe

812-525-9706
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Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: More BPW Packet Materials

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:51 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com> 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

Sixth Email From Petitioner
----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 4:12 PM 
Subject: More BPW Packet Materials
To: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
<jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>

Please include these attachments, and media links to tonight's BPW Packet for the benefit of the Board members, and 
the general public. Thank you.

2 attachments

da* De Novo Narrative.docx
^  29K

rfi'i John Hewitt Letter Clarification Title VI.docx
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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE MONROE CIRCUIT COURT
)SS:

COUNTY OF MONROE ) CAUSE NO. 53C06-2303-CT-000633

JOSEPH BRADLEY DAVIS,
Plaintiff,
v .

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON,
Defendant,

MOTION FOR DE NOVO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF NOTICES OF 
VIOLATION & ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Plaintiff, Pro Se, m oves the Court to hear a D e N ov o  Adm inistrative R ev iew  o f  the C ity o f  B loom in g ton’s 
N otices o f  V iolation  &  Order for Abatement in regard to P lan tiff s property at 530 S. W ashington Street, 
B loom ington, IN 47401. In support, plaintiff, states as fo llow s:

1. P laintiff filed  an original first cause o f  action (claim for relief) Com plain t on  M arch 24, 2023.

2. P laintiff demands resc iss ion  o f  the March 14, 2023, order for abatement issued by the C ity o f
B loom in gton  B oard o f  Public Works.

3. P laintiff demands reimbursem ent for unjust fines from  notices o f  v iolation s issued in 2022.

4 P laintiff demands to be made w hole from  dam ages suffered, at the hands o f  the C ity o f  B loom in gton  in
the form  o f  punitive re lie f for pain and suffering and lost e con om ic in com e opportunity.

5. P laintiff seeks a declaratory ju dgem en t that Indiana C od e  36-7-8-3(d) is pertinent and relevant to the 
incorporated municipality o f  B loom ington.

6. P laintiff rece iv ed  on  4-1-22 a bu ild ing perm it from  the M onroe County Bu ild ing Department (MCBD), 
for installation o f  a photovolta ic solar array to be installed on  his property. This perm it is valid through 4-1-24. 
P laintiff began rem ov in g trees and preparing the construction site in the immediate months fo llow in g  the 
issuance o f  the bu ild ing permit.

7. In early August, p la in tiff was approached by com p lian ce officer, R ob  C oun cil to address a n eighbor’s 
com plain t o f  ‘trash’ on  p la in t iff s  property. Mr. C oun cil stated that the p la in tiff n eeded to rem ove all p o ison  ivy 
and Japanese knotw eed on said property as a starting point toward ach iev ing ‘com p lian ce’ with the City. 
Furthermore, Mr. C oun cil organ ized a m eeting on  p la in t iffs  property on 8-11-22 with several em p loyees from  
the departments o f  H ou sin g and N eigh borh ood  developm ent (HAND), as w ell as Planning and Transportation. 
These tw o departments look ed  at the entirety o f  m y possession s, and landscape outside o f  m y house and 
deem ed that it n eeded to be ‘cleaned-up’ without distinguishment o f  vegetation, nor material possession . 
P laintiff clearly expressed to all parties at the tim e that he was a w illin g partner to w ork  with the C ity in 
bringing his property into com pliance, and that he w ou ld  ju st need clear commun ication  from  the C ity to 
understand which issues to address first and then p roceed  from  there. Shortly thereafter, Mr. C oun cil stopped 
by with the first N otice o f  V iolation  (NOV) for scattering garbage and ex ce ss iv e  growth. This N OV  for these 
separate issues was a ‘warning on ly’ and had the same date for when both C ity departments v isited ju st days



before. In the comm ents section  o f  the dual notice o f  violation, Mr. C oun cil directs p la in tiff to, “Properly 
d isp ose  o f  all garbage and putrescent materials on property. Eradicate all Japanese knotw eed and p o ison  ivy 
from  property.

8. P laintiff p roceeded  to rem ove the p o ison  ivy and what he thought m ight be the Japanese knotw eed from  
his property over the next tw o weeks. A s the p la in tiff has never kept or scattered ‘garbage’ on  or around his 
property, his on ly assumption cou ld  be that the C ity was referring to his com post p ile at the back o f  his 
property, as to the ‘garbage’ complaint. This, w e ll managed, w ork ing com post p ile is not putrescent, or ‘stinky’ 
despite daily additions to its contents. The p la in tiff eagerly awaited a site check-in/visit from  Mr. C oun cil 
around 8-24-22 to rece ive feedback  toward com p lian ce progress. On said site v isit from  Mr. Council, the 
p la in tiff asked for help in identify ing Japanese knotweed. Mr. C oun cil g lo s se d  over this request and p roceeded  
to direct his fo cu s on  getting materials o f f  o f  p la in t iffs  front porch, further cem enting in the p la in t iffs  m ind 
that the C ity was con siderin g all o f  the contents o f  his property to be garbage, or trash in the eyes o f  the City. 
None-the-less, the p la in tiff launched into a 60 hour w eek  o f  sorting, organizing, and storing away the contents 
o f  said porch. Mr. C oun cil stated that he w ou ld  be back on Thursday, 9-1-22, at 4pm to prov ide m ore feedback  
and direction as to the next steps toward compliance. W ith much disappointment, on the part o f  the plaintiff, 
Mr. C oun cil w as a ‘no-show’ for that schedu led 9-1-22 appointment. The p la in tiff ca lled and left a vo icem a il 
with Mr. C oun cil in the next tw o business days to seek out that desired input/feedback. Mr. C oun cil never 
returned the p la in t iff s  phone call. Indeed, this marked the last time that Mr. C oun cil ever gave or prov id ed 
constructive feedback  on 8-24-22 up until and including the present day. A s far as other feedback  from  HAND, 
it w as on ly one-half business day before a schedu led abatement by the City, on  the 26th and 27th o f  June that 
John Hewett cam e onto m y property and began to explain wh ich item s were and were not a llow ed under BM C  
Title VI. Incidentally, even  on  that afternoon, Mr. H ewett described both non-living vegetative matter and 
construction materials as ‘putrescent trash’ bookend in g the C ity’s idea that any elem ent outside o f  p la in t iffs  
hom e is “garbage” to them without regard to its serv ice to p la in t iffs  hom estead or its im provem ents therein.

9. C h ron olog ica lly  speaking, fo llow in g  Mr. C ou n cil’s ‘no-show’ o f  9-1-22, the next commun ication  that 
cam e from  the City/HAND was a N OV  with fines for the tw o aforem entioned warnings for ex ce ss iv e  growth, 
and the scattering o f  garbage. These N OV  allegations were written on  9-7-22 for $50 for each, for a total o f  
$100. I made a tim ely request for appeal. And, p roceeded  to put in 60 hour w eek s o f  com p lian ce activity up 
until the hearing date before the Board o f  Public W orks (BPW) on 9-27-22. Again, p la in tiff w as ‘fly ing b lin d’ 
in his com p lian ce efforts up until that hearing date. In this quasi-judicial setting p la in t iffs  rights to due p roce ss 
w ere denied. N o  prosecutoria l information was presented to the p la in tiff in advance. Im ages were u sed in the 
prosecu tion  without date. There was no indication who m ight have taken such images. The p la in tiff w as on ly 
a llow ed tw o m inutes to state his case w ith no opportunity to question  the C ity’s w itnesses. And, there was no 
o ffic ia l transcript generated from  the hearing, as well. N eed less to say, the P laintiff was unsuccessfu l in his 
appeal, and to ld  that the matter cou ld  be appealed in C ircu it Court. The p la in tiff paid the fines the next day, not 
as an adm ission  o f  guilt, but to prevent an immediate e sca la t ion  o f  the fine amount i f  not paid in a tim ely 
manner.

10. N o sooner than one w eek  from  the fa iled appeal before the BPW  on 9-27-22, the p la in tiff rece ived 
another N OV  from  HAND  on 10-7-22 for the same o ffen se o f  scattering garbage on  his said property. This 
time, there was no fine for ex ce ss iv e  growth. Apparently, the p la in tiff had ach ieved com p lian ce w ith this issue. 
Again, p la in tiff made a tim ely request for appeal before the BPW. A  hearing date was set for 11-22-22. Up 
until that date, the p la in tiff ‘flew  b lin d ly’ in 50-60 hour w eek s o f  effort to ach ieve this nebu lous compliance. 
N eed less to say, the ou tcom e and the p roce ss in this hearing w as the same. Denial o f  due process. N o advance 
sharing o f  prosecutoria l information. Only tw o m inutes were a llow ed for the stating o f  on e’s case. N o cross 
exam ination o f  C ity witnesses. N o  sharing o f  im ages in advance. N o  sp e c ific s  as to v io lation  o f  T itle VI. And
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there w as no o ffic ia l transcript generated. This time the fine amount for the scattering o f  garbage was doub led 
for $100. This fine was paid the fo llow in g  day o f  the fa iled appeal, not as an adm ission  o f  guilt, but to lim it the 
escalating fine amount for non-timely payment.

11. During this interim period o f  the second  N OV  fine from  HAND  on 10-7-22 to the fa iled appeal before 
the BPW  on  11-22-22, the p la in tiff a lso rece iv ed  a N OV  (warning), on  10-20-22, from  the department o f  
Planning and Transportation for parking on  un im proved surfaces, and illega l land use under the Uniform  
D evelopm en t Ordinance (UDO) Section  20. Specifica lly, the city stated that p la in tiff cou ld  not store item s 
outside. This v iolation  o f  p la in t iffs  property rights runs directly against p la in t iffs  ability to fo llow  through 
with his intended property improvements, as evident by the M CBD  perm it that he obtained on  4-1-22. It is 
impractical for the p la in tiff to not have his bu ild ing materials and to o ls  at hand for these said improvements. 
Indiana C od e  36-7-8-3(d), the Indiana L o g  Cabin Rule further corroborates this property right. This N OV  from  
Planning and Transportation was sent by E lizabeth Carter. I filed  an appeal to this N OV  warning. A  hearing 
was set for the B oard o f  Z on in g A ppeals (BZA) on 2-23-23.

12. Additionally in this interim period o f  the second  NOV, with doub led fine, from  HAND, and its 
subsequent lost appeal before the BPW  on 11-22-22, the p la in tiff a lso rece iv ed  a N otices o f  V iolation  letter 
from  Christopher W heeler in the C ity o f  B loom in gton  Lega l Department dated 10-27-22. Am ongst the a lleged  
accusations from  Mr. W heeler w as a statement that, “A ll o f  the item s on  your property constitute either 
im perm issib ly thrown, placed, or scattered garbage, recy clab le materials, and yard waste, or im perm issib le 
ou tdoor storage o f  equipment, materials, waste and scrap materials. In other words, each and every item  o f  
personal property that y ou  have a llow ed to remain out-doors on  the Property is either a v iolation  o f  T itle VI or 
T itle 20 o f  the BM C  and must therefore be rem oved.” Mr. W heeler further states that the p la in tiff is liable for a 
daily fine o f  up to $7,500 for such infractions.

13. On 2-10-23, p la in tiff rece ived a Certificate o f  Z on in g C om p lian ce for his p rop osed  carport/solar 
structure from  the Department o f  Planning and Transportation.

14. On 2-23-23, the p la in tiff went before the B oard o f  Z on in g  A ppea ls (BZA) to appeal the N OV  warning 
that was issued by Elizabeth Carter on  10-20-22 from  the department o f  Planning and Transportation. A s per 
usual, personal rights o f  due p roce ss w ere denied. N o prosecutoria l in formation was shared in advance with the 
plaintiff. N o cro ss exam ination o f  w itnesses w as allowed. N o im ages were shared in advance, nor w ho m ight 
have taken such images. And, no o ffic ia l transcript was generated from  the hearing. Though the forum  was 
different, the ou tcom e was the same, a lost appeal.

15. One w eek  later, on  3-1-23, the p la in tiff rece iv ed  by mail a N otice for R equest for Abatement from  
HAND  to forc ib ly  rem ove elem ents from  my property under the gu ise o f  T itle VI. A  hearing was set for 3-14- 
23 before the BPW. The p la in tiff filed  a tim ely Tort C la im  w ith the Indiana Attorney General against the C ity 
o f  B loom in gton  on  3-6-23. U pon the hearing date the p la in tiff went before the BPW  to appeal the p rop osed  
abatement. Again, personal rights to due p roce ss w ere denied. N o expert testim ony was allowed. N o cro ss 
exam ination o f  w itnesses w as allowed. N o prosecutoria l information w as shared in advance. The p la in tiff w as 
prosecu ted w ith ev iden ce from  only tw o images. One im age was o f  m y front porch. The second  im age sh ow ed 
som e hats on  the same prom pting on  o f  the few  questions from  the B oard about the hats? N o o ffic ia l transcript 
was m ade o f  the hearing. The appeal was lost. An Order o f  continuous abatement was issued. P laintiff was 
to ld that any re lie f from  the ou tcom e must be sought in C ircu it Court. Thus, p la in tiff filed  his tim ely Com plain t 
against the City on  3-24-23 in the M onroe County C ircu it Court.
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16. On 6-15-23 p la in tiff rece iv ed  a letter from  HAND  notify ing a p rop o sed  abatement by 3rd party 
contractor on  6-26 and 6-27- 23. P laintiff filed a M otion  for Em ergen cy Prelim inary In junction which the Court 
granted until, at least the 8-3-23 hearing on the C ity’s M otion  to D ism iss.

17. P la in tiff asks the court to accept the original complain t filed  on  3-24-23 to be re cogn ized  as Count # 1 in 
the totality o f  said Complaint. The p la in tiff n ow  p leas for the Court to accept the above amendments to the 
Com plain t as Count #2 in the C om pla in t and states the fo llow in g  in support o f  Count #2:

18. Overall, p la in tiff has suffered much from  the hands o f  the City. N ot on ly have p la in t iff s  property rights 
been  denied, but also his personal rights through a denial o f  Due Process; inappropriate fines, and Orders, 
including the Order for Abatement.

19. This denial o f  C iv il Rights, discrim ination, and continued harassment from  the C ity d oes not on ly target 
him  selective ly and personally. But is also appears to be a case o f  m a lic iou s prosecu tion  by the C ity attorney 
Christopher Wheeler. H e has been  at the heart o f  every quasi-judicial forum  in wh ich the p la in tiff has 
unsuccessfu lly  made appeal, and continues to harass w ith his activities as C oun se l for the defendant.

Wherefore, the Plaintiff, Pro Se, com es n ow  to pray the Court to continue to stay the Prelim inary Injunction 
until the Court has an opportunity to hear the disputed facts on  merit. And, to a llow  for a D e N ov o  R ev iew  o f  
the administrative dec is ion s o f  BPW  and the B ZA  for both N otice s o f  V iolation  and Orders in fine, and 
abatement. The p la in tiff also requests punitive relief. A s w ell as a declaratory ju dgem en t that IC  36-7-8-3(d) is 
pertinent and relevant to the incorporated municipality o f  B loom ington.

R espectfu lly  submitted,

Joseph Bradley Dav is________________________

Joseph Bradley Davis, Pro Se 
530 S. W ashington St.
B loom ington , IN 47401 
812-525-9706 
balebuilder@,gm ail.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on  August 1st, 2023 that I personally delivered the P la in tiffs  M otion  
for D e N ov o  Adm inistrative R ev iew  o f  N otice s o f  V iolation  &  Order for Abatement to C ity 
L ega l at 401 N. M orton St., B loom ington, IN 47404.

Joseph Bradley Dav is________________________

Joseph Bradley Davis, Pro Se 
530 S. W ashington St.
B loom ington , IN 47401 
812-525-9706 
balebuilder@,gm ail.com
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John Hewett
Housing and Neighborhood Development, 
City o f Bloomington

Sixth Email From Petitioner 
Second Attachment

Dear John, 7-14-23

Greetings. As you know, I am still seeking some clarification on which o f my 
personal items specifically are disallowed on my property under the auspices o f 
Title VI. I am veiy happy to work with you personally or any o f your compliance 
officers outside o f Rob Council. Mr. Council has been dishonest with me on 
numerous occasions. His aggressive behavior toward me, and his inability to 
respond to voicemail and email is a hindrance to my efforts at becoming compliant 
with HAND’S Title VI requirements. I would like to remind you that this is the 
second time that I have contacted you with a request for a different compliance 
officer to handle my alleged property issues. The first occasion was through an 
email, which I have printed out and included along with this letter.

As far as Compliance Officers outside o f yourself, I would suggest Jo Stong. 
She and I have always communicated well in the past. And, she has always struck 
me as a fair, and personable, officer for the City o f Bloomington.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Joseph B. Davis 
530 S. Washington St. 
Bloomington, IN 47401 
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

Enclosure:

mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
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Fwd: More Packet Information

Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Seventh Email from Petitioner

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:52 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 4:40 PM 
Subject: More Packet Information
To: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
<jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>

Dear April,

My apologies. I accidentally hit send, when I intended to hit the attach button.

Here are more attachments, and media links. Thank you.

Media links:

https://bsquarebulletin.com/2023/08/11/bloomington-starts-abatement-of-washington-street-property-owned-by-would-be-
mayoral-candidate/

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5qZ151xb9pc

https://bloomingtonian.com/2023/09/16/private-home-owner-fined-7500-dollar-per-day-over-zoning-violations-in-
bloomington-indiana/

https://bsquarebulletin.com/2023/09/22/skirmishing-over-garbage-between-homeowner-city-of-bloomington-set-for-next-
week/

https://bloomingtonian.com/2023/10/03/cathy-meyer-submits-letter-regarding-joe-davis-to-bloomington-board-of-public-
works/

April, please make sure that all these attachments, and media links, are added to tonight's BPW packet, for the benefit of 
the Board members, and the general public.

Thank you,
-Joe

812-525-9706

4 attachments

g |  Letter to Judge Krothe 2-23-23.docx
^  17K

s i  Letter to John Hewett 8-22-23.doex 
^  14K

■a Exhibit A Abatement Affidavit (J.pdf
680K
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/BLOOMINGTONV
Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Eighth Email from Petitioner

Fwd: City Code that Establishes Process or Steps to Achieve Compliance 
Enforcement Under Title 6

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:52 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 1:44 PM
Subject: Fwd: City Code that Establishes Process or Steps to Achieve Compliance Enforcement Under Title 6 
To: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>
Cc: Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, <jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>

Dear April,

Please make sure that this email string to, and from, Beth Cate, is included in the BPW Board Packet. It is especially 
important that the attached Chapter 6.06 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, which contains the enforcement and appeal 
provisions, is printed out and included for tonight.

Thank you,
-Joe

812-525-9706

----------Forwarded message----------
From: Beth Cate <beth.cate@bloomington.in.gov>
Date: Fri, Oct 6, 2023 at 6:29 PM
Subject: Re: City Code that Establishes Process or Steps to Achieve Compliance Enforcement Under Title 6 
To: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Cc: Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, <jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>

Hello Joe,

I've attached a copy of Chapter 6.06 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, which contains the enforcement and appeal 
provisions.

As you will see, the code does not require HAND to impose double or triple fines for subsequent violations (though it 
empowers HAND to do so), or to wait to seek abatement authorization until after double or triple fines are imposed.

Best,

Beth

On Fri, Oct 6, 2023 at 1:40 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Counselor Cate,

Could you please provide me with the relevant City code that establishes the process, or steps, that the City must 
follow to achieve compliance enforcement under Title 6.

As I believe, the typical process goes: Warning; Fine; Double fine; Triple fine; and then Abatement? I know that the 
appeal process is available at each separate, and distinct stage.
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Thank you,
-Joe

812-525-9706

City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: City Code that Establishes Process or Steps to Achieve Compliance Enforcement Under...
171

Beth Cate
Corporation Counsel 
City of Bloomington 
401 N. Morton St. Suite 200 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
p: 812.349.3547

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission (including any attachments) may contain information which is confidential, attorney work product and/or 
subject to the attorney-client privilege, and is intended solely for the recipient(s) named above. If you are not a named 
recipient, any interception, copying, distribution, disclosure or use of this transmission or any information contained in it is 
strictly prohibited, and may be subject to criminal and civil penalties. If you have received this transmission in error, 
please immediately call us at (812) 349-3426, delete the transmission from all forms of electronic or other storage, and 
destroy all hard copies. Do NOT forward this transmission. Thank you.

Bloomington, IN Code of Ordinances-Chapter 6.06.pdf
“  89K
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6.06.010 - Definitions.

As used in this chapter, the following terms have the following meanings unless otherwise designated:

"Board" means the City of Bloomington board of public works.

"Garbage" means putrescible animal and vegetable wastes, resulting from handling, preparation, cookinj 

and consumption of food; refuse; and rubbish.

"HAND" means the City of Bloomington's housing and neighborhood development department.

"Owner" means a person holding legal title to real property within the City of Bloomington.

"Person" means an individual, partnership, corporation, trust, or any commercial association or venture, 

however defined.

"Putrescible" means substances which are subject to organic decomposition.

"Recyclable materials" means those materials designated by the board or its designee as those which 

may be collected for recycling purposes. Such materials may include, but may not be limited to, aluminum 

products, clean glass containers, bimetal containers, newspapers, magazines and periodicals, and plastic 

containers. What constitutes "recyclable materials" may change depending on what the board or its 

designee is able to dispose of through their recycling efforts.

"Refuse" means all putrescible and nonputrescible solid wastes, including animal wastes, garbage, 

rubbish, ashes, street cleanings, and solid market and industrial wastes.

"Rubbish" means nonputrescible solid wastes consisting of both combustible and noncombustible 

wastes, such as paper, cardboard, tin cans, wood, glass, bedding, crockery, construction debris, and similar 

materials.

"Weed" means any plant or vegetation classified as a detrimental plant, invasive plant or noxious weed 

by either the state under authority of 1C 15, entitled Agriculture and Animals, or the United States 

government in accordance with 7 USC 7701. The term shall also includes the vegetation listed in Section 

20.05.059 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

"Yard waste" means grass, weeds, leaves, brush, tree trimmings, hedge clippings, and other yard and 

garden materials.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)

6.06.020 - Deposit of garbage.
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It is unlawful for any person to throw, place, or scatter any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste 

over or upon any premises, street, alley, either public or private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, 

recyclable materials or yard waste to be placed or deposited on the premises owned, occupied or controllec 

by such person either with or without the intent to later remove, cover, or burn it. This provision shall not 

restrict the filling of low lands within the city with brick, stone, sand, gravel, cold ashes, or dirt after the 

appropriate permit has been obtained from the city engineering department.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)

6.06.030 - Use of city garbage containers.

It is unlawful for any person to deposit any household or commercial garbage, recyclable materials or 

yard waste in any receptacle maintained on a sidewalk or at any other public location by the city for disposa 

of refuse by pedestrians.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)

6.06.040 - Use of private garbage containers.

It is unlawful for any person to deposit garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste in a receptacle or 

dumpster unless said person has permission from the owner of the receptacle or dumpster to use it for 

garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste disposal.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)

6.06.050 - Excessive growth.

It is unlawful for the owner of any lot or tract of ground within the city to allow it to become overgrown 

with weeds, grass, or noxious plants beyond the height of eight inches or to such extent that the growth is 

detrimental to the public health and constitutes a nuisance.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)

6.06.060 - Inspections.

It shall be the duty of the police department or HAND to make a careful inspection of any lots, grounds 

and tracts of land situated within the corporate limits of the city for the purpose of determining whether 

there is a violation of this chapter.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)

6.06.070 - Enforcement procedures.
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(a) If the director of HAND, the assistant director, any neighborhood compliance officer, or any other 

designee of the director (collectively referred to as "staff") determines that there is a violation of 

this chapter, that person shall issue a notice of violation (NOV) to the responsible party. For 

purposes of issuing a NOV, the following persons shall be considered responsible parties, with 

liability for fines and responsibility for remedy of the violation: persons with any possessory 

interest in the property; property owner(s); and/or any persons who have caused the violation.

Liability for fines shall not attach to nonpossessory property owner(s) for a period of seven days 

following issuance of the NOV, provided that the nonpossessory property owner(s) presents to 

HAND, within seven days after issuance of the NOV, a true and exact copy of any and all leases in 

effect during the time period covered by the NOV.

(b) The NOV shall be in writing and shall be served on one or more of the responsible parties in one 

or more of the following manners: delivery in person; by first class mail; and/or by placement in a 

conspicuous place on the property where a violation occurs. The notice shall state:

(1) The location of the violation;

(2) The nature of the violation;

(3) The period of correction (if any);

(4) The fine assessed for the violation;

(5) Additional remedies the city may seek for violation (including abatement of the violation by 

HAND or by a private contractor hired by HAND);

(6) That the fine is to be paid at HAND;

(7) That the fine may be contested in the Monroe County Circuit Courts;

(8) That the NOV may be appealed to the board, provided the appeal is in writing and filed with 

the board no later than seven days from the date of the NOV.

(c) Schedule of Fines. The initial penalty or fine for all violations of this chapter shall be fifty dollars, fi 
second violation of this chapter in any twelve-month period shall be subject to a penalty or fine ol 

one hundred dollars. A third and all subsequent violations of this chapter in any twelve-month 

period shall be subject to a penalty or fine of one hundred fifty dollars. The twelve-month period 

described above shall begin on August 1 of each year and end on July 31 of the following year.

(d) If the responsible party fails to pay any accumulated fines, the city's legal department may collect 

said fines in any manner authorized by law.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)

6.06.080 - Failure to remedy.
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(a) HAND may file a request with the board for the abatement of any property still in violation of a 

NOV after the correction period in the NOV has expired.

(b) The property owner who is the subject of an abatement request by HAND shall be notified of the 

request; said notice shall state the following:

(1) The location of the violation;

(2) The nature of the violation;

(3) A statement that abatement of the violation is being sought;

(4) A statement that the abatement may be provided by the city or by a private third-party 

contractor hired by the city to perform the abatement;

(5) A statement that the property owner will be liable for any and all costs associated with the 

city, and/or the city's contractor, abating the property;

(6) A statement that if the property owner fails to reimburse the city for any and all costs 

associated with an abatement of his property, said costs shall be filed with the county auditor 

and placed on the tax duplicate for the property at issue; said costs being collected as taxes 

are collected;

(7) The date, time and location of the board's hearing; and

(8) A statement indicating that the property owner is entitled to appear at said hearing and is 

entitled to present arguments and evidence in his defense at said hearing.

The abatement notice described in the above subsection (b) shall be in writing and shall be served 

on the property owner via certified mail, return receipt requested. If the abatement notice is 

returned as undeliverable the notice shall be given by personally delivering a copy of the 

abatement notice to the property owner; leaving a copy of the abatement notice at the usual place 

of abode of the property owner; sending by first class mail a copy of the abatement notice to the 

last known address of the property owner; or by serving the agent of the property owner.

(c) At the abatement hearing the board shall hear evidence from all parties and render its decision ir 

writing.

(d) All appeals from the board's decision on an abatement request shall be made to courts of 

competent jurisdiction within ten days.

(e) If an initial notice of abatement was provided in accordance with this Section, anSection 

6.06.070 was first followed, a continuous abatement notice may be posted at the property at the 

time of abatement instead of by certified mail. A continuous abatement notice serves as notice to 

the property owner that each subsequent violation of this chapter during the same twelve-month 

period for which the initial NOV was provided may be abated by the city or its private third-party 

contractors.
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176

6.06.090 - Cost of removal by city.

If the landowner fails to remedy a violation under this chapter, the controller shall make a certified 

statement of the actual cost incurred by the city for any abatement conducted by the city or its private third 

party contractor. The statement shall be served on the property owner by certified mail, return receipt 

requested. The property owner shall pay the amount in the statement to the city legal department within 

ten days after receiving it. If the landowner should fail to pay within the ten-day period, a certified copy of 

the statement of costs shall be filed in the office of the county auditor. The auditor shall place the amount 

claimed on the tax duplicate against the property affected by the work. The amount shall be collected and 

disbursed to the general fund of the city.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)

6.06.100 - Vehicles hauling garbage.

(a) It is unlawful to transport garbage, recyclable material, yard waste, stone or other materials that 

are likely to fall from a vehicle unless such materials are covered and secured so as to prevent 

their deposit on public and private property.

(b) Any materials falling from a vehicle shall be promptly removed by the person responsible for 

their deposit. If such person neglects or refuses to remove the materials, the city shall cause such 

materials to be removed at the expense of the person responsible, who shall be liable to pay the 

city the cost of the removal.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)

6.06.110 - Violations.

Violations of the provisions of this chapter are declared a public nuisance, each day that a violation 

continues shall constitute a separate violation.

(Ord. No. 12-23, § 1,10-3-2012)
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Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Draft letter

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:55 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com> 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

Ninth Email from Petitioner
----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Oct 5, 2023 at 1:44 PM
Subject: Re: Draft letter
To: Cathy <cathygotm@gmail.com>
Cc: Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, <jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>, <pwdorfman@gmail.com>, guaguero 
<nedpow@peoplepc.com>, <JamiScholl@gmail.com>, The Venue Fine Art & Gifts <Venue.Colman@gmail.com>, William 
Morris <william@morrislawofc.com>

Thank you, Cathy, for speaking to the HAND representative at the market on Saturday. It might be a good idea to record 
your interaction with whichever HAND official is present? Recording with your phone would just be a means in which you 
could relay verbatim to me any response.

Assistant City Attorney, Chris Wheeler, just gave me a phone call saying that he is going to leave 15 detailed images 
taken by HAND compliance officer Rob Council, at the front desk, of City Hall for me to pick-up. Evidently, these images 
are going to have circles around any non-compliant 'garbage' that is scattered across my property? This is also going to 
be an inventory of the offending materials.

Perhaps, I could show you these images in advance of your Saturday market activities? Copies of these images might 
aid your discussion?

Please, let me know if you have any Friday afternoon, or evening availability? Thank you.

Keep dry,
-Joe

812-525-9706

On Wed, Oct 4, 2023 at 4:55 PM Cathy <cathygotm@gmail.com> wrote:
Tuesday evening isn’t good for me.
I noticed HAND will be at the farmers market this Saturday. I will stop and talk to them then.

Cathy Meyer 
Retired and loving it!
Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 4, 2023, at 1:24 PM, joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:

Thank you, Cathy, ever so much!

I am hoping that your letter will help to dissolve the legitimacy of their accusations.

Would you be able to be present this coming Tuesday, at 5:30 pm, in my defense?

Enjoy the beautiful day! 
-Joe

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1779656347365222708&simpl=msg-f: 1779656347365222708 1/3

mailto:scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
mailto:scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:dave@bsquarebulletin.com
mailto:jeremy@bloomingtonian.com
mailto:lucagonz@iu.edu
mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
mailto:cathygotm@gmail.com
mailto:dave@bsquarebulletin.com
mailto:jeremy@bloomingtonian.com
mailto:pwdorfman@gmail.com
mailto:nedpow@peoplepc.com
mailto:JamiScholl@gmail.com
mailto:Venue.Colman@gmail.com
mailto:william@morrislawofc.com
mailto:cathygotm@gmail.com
mailto:balebuilder@gmail.com
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f645cf8212&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1779656347365222708&simpl=msg-f


10/13/23, 12:32 PM
178

City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: Draft letter

On Tue, Oct 3, 2023 at 12:56 PM Cathy Meyer <cathygotm@gmail.com> wrote:
I sent the letter to April and cc'ed the others as requested.
Good luck!

Cathy

On Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 1:31 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote: 
Thank you, Cathy!

Don't let the Badlands get you to fall down, as they say.
-Joe

On Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 12:14 PM Cathy <cathygotm@gmail.com> wrote: 
That’s good news. I can take more time with it when I return.
Don’t let the bastards get you down, as they say.

Cathy Meyer 
Retired and loving it!
Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 26, 2023, at 7:45 AM, joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:

Cathy,

I just learned, this morning, that my appeal hearings before the Board of Public 
Works have been moved to the next meeting in two weeks. It is still very relevant 
that you send your letter, such that the prosecution sees that there are advocates on 
my behalf. However, this two week continuation in the process negates your letter's 
immediate submission.

If you would like to take a few days to think about your letter's contents, and context, 
and even introduce around the campfire conversation about how harassing bullies in 
our local City government have run amuck, in our quaint little town? Then, please 
do so.

In the meantime, enjoy your 'bad times' in the Badlands.

Yours,
-Joe

Joseph B. Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

Kicking the City's ass.
Because someone has to do it!

On Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 12:50 AM Cathy <cathygotm@gmail.com> wrote:
I arrived in the Black Hills Saturday. I’ll try to get the letter forwarded tomorrow. We 
have been pretty busy here every day.

Cathy Meyer 
Retired and loving it!
Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 24, 2023, at 10:30 AM, joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> 
wrote:
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Cathy,

I am sorry to be so slow in responding to your awesome letter of 
support! My Saturday got away with me, and exhaustion from my 
physical efforts put me in bed before 9 pm. My apologies to you.

Your draft letter is perfect just the way it is. The best thing to do at 
this point is to send it to April Rosenberger, at the Public Works 
Department, and ask her to submit it to the Board Packet for the 
Public Works Board meeting on Tuesday evening at 5:30 pm. April’s 
email address is: april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov

You might also copy Colleen Newbill, assistant city attorney, as she 
sent me an email stating that both the Notice of Violation, and fine, 
the City’s Request for Abatement would be heard on the same 
evening: colleen.newbill@bloomington.in.gov

It might also make sense to copy Dave Askins, and Jeremy Hogan, 
as they have been closely following the current saga, as members 
of the local media. Their emails follow respectively: 
dave@bsquarebulletin.com andjeremy@bloomingtonian.com

By the way, here is a link to Dave Askins' latest coverage on this 
issue in the Bsquare:

https://bsqu areb ulletin. co nv2023/09/22 /skirmish ing-ov er- garb age-
between-homeowner-city-of-bloomington-set-for-next-week/#more-
51141

And, Jeremy Hogan's coverage in the Bloomingtonian:

https://bloomingtonian.conv2023/09/16/private-home-owner-fined-
7500-dollar-per-day-over-zoning-violations-in-bloomington-indiana/

I am assuming that you are currently in transit to your outdoor camp, 
out west? I hope that you arrive safely, and soundly, and ready for 
good times in the Badlands. I will look forward to hearing all about 
your trip upon your return.

If you have any difficulty passing along your letter to the BPW, 
please let me know if you are able. Thank you.

So very appreciatively,
-Joe

812-525-9706

On Fri, Sep 22,2023 at 3:23 PM Cathy Meyer 
<cathygotm@gmail.com> wrote:

What do you think?

Cathy

Joe Davis Letter of SupportCathy Meyer.docx
22 K

https/An ail ,g3ogle.comAnailAjA3f?ik=l645c18212Sview=ptSseardi=allSpermmsgid=msg-f:17796563473K222708Ssimpl=msg-f 1779656347365222703 3<3

mailto:april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:colleen.newbill@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:dave@bsquarebulletin.com
mailto:andjeremy@bloomingtonian.com
https://bsqu
https://bloomingtonian.conv2023/09/16/private-home-owner-fined-
mailto:cathygotm@gmail.com


Board of Public Works 

RE: Joe Davis Issue 

September 22. 2023

Ninth Email from Petitioner 
First Attachment

180

To Whom it May Concern:

I am puzzled by the charges against Joe Davis, a well-known sustainable builder and 
respected citizen of this city who I have known for many years. I have visited his 
property, and while it may not meet the aesthetic or cultural standards of his neighbors, 
it is not a hazard to public health.

I have looked for information in the city code about the alleged violations and I do not 
see how his property could be in violation. Section 6 lists the following definitions:

"Garbage" means all putrescible animal solid, vegetable solid and semisolid 
wastes resulting from processing, handling, preparation, cooking, serving or 
consumption of food or food materials.

"Putrescible waste" means waste that is subject to organic decomposition.

"Yard waste" means all vegetative matter including grass, weeds, leaves, 
brush, tree trimmings, hedge clippings and garden waste.

I have also looked at commonly accepted definitions of these terms.
Garbage, the technical term for putrescent organic matter such as kitchen or food 
scraps, was fed to pigs and other livestock or boiled down in a process known as 
“rendering,” to extract fats, oils, and greases for manufacturing lubricants, or 
allowed to dry to become commercial fertilizer.

And putrescible waste is defined as:
Putrescible wastes include matter that rots or decays rapidly. It can be 
characterized as soft organic material which usually have high moisture content, 
are readily degradable, generate odor and attracts vermin. These are produced 
by domestic and commercial premises.

Mr. Davis does not have any garbage or putrescible waste on his property. I observed 
some dead leaves and a few decaying tree limbs. These materials decompose slowly 
and would not be odorous or attract vermin.

According to Section 6.06.020 - Deposit of garbage.

It is unlawful for any person to throw, place, or scatter any garbage, recyclable 
materials or yard waste over or upon any premises, street, alley, either public or 
private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste to
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be placed or deposited on the premises owned, occupied or controlled by such 
person either with or without the intent to later remove, cover, or burn it.

Anyone with trees upon their lot permits such materials to be deposited on their 
premises, whether or not they intend to remove it. In fact, the city itself encourages 
residents to allow leaves to accumulate on their lot by offering classes, videos, and 
informational materials promoting the composting and mulching of these organic 
materials.

The following is copied from the city's website announcing that curbside collection has 
ended:

NO CURBSIDE VACUUM LEAF COLLECTION STARTING IN 2023!
2023 is the first year the City of Bloomington will no longer offer curbside vacuum leaf 
collection. This decision was made after two years of study and interaction with 
thousands of residents indicating that the combination of mulching and composting 
as much as possible in one's yard, and bagging the rest for collection by the 
City's yard waste program is both do-able and preferable. Vacuum leaf collection is 
inefficient, environmentally wasteful, expensive, and difficult to staff.

The NEW ways that the City will support the management of your leaves are included 
below.
MULCHING AND COMPOSTING IN YOUR OWN YARD IS THE BEST OPTION
Recycling your leaves by mow mulching and/or composting in your own yard is the 
greenest way to manage your leaves and create useful fertilizer for your yard. It's 
natural, and less work than raking. Not sure how to mulch or compost? No problem - we 
can help!

• EASIEST OPTION!!! Video. Mayor Hamilton Mow Mulching: Be a Climate 
Champion (0m 58s) Mow mulch whenever there is a thin layer of leaves on 
the ground. You’ll need to mow mulch ~ 3x/season.

• Access Our Online content: Click the link to access short videos on 
mulching and composting, general information, and links to helpful articles 
from experts.

• Watch Testimonials from Others Who Made the Switch: How did other 
people make the switch from raking to the property edge to mulching and 
composting? Here are a few testimonials:

• Testimonial from Devta Kidd
• Testimonial from Michael Large

• Join the Facebook Community Dedicated to Mulching and 
Composting: Ask a question, answer a question, find someone who wants 
your leaves, or find someone whose leaves you want! Click the link
to join this Facebook group.

• Attend the "Leave the Leaves (and Do Less Yard Work!)." workshop on 
October 19 from 5:30-7:30pm led by led by Casey Kennett from Urban Soil
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Health. The workshop is hosted by the City of Bloomington Community 
Gardens, costs just $12 per person, and will take place at the Willie Streeter 
Community Garden located at 2125 South Highland Avenue. Register for 
your spot today!

I, myself, participated in the pilot program leading up to the decision to cease curbside 
leaf vacuuming and have been, apparently illegally, composting leaves on my city lot 
and using leaves as mulch in my landscaping for many years. As the city website notes,

Q: Will composting leaves attract bugs & rodents?
A: Composting leaves creates a nice home for pollinators like bees & beetles and 
supplies larvae for birds to eat. Composting leaves will not attract rodents, but if you 
have them in your area, it is best to use a bin that has a lid so that you are not creating a 
comfy bed for them! Mowing or clearing the area around the bin and not putting it up 
against a house or a barn wall can also help.
Source: 1,000 Households Who Mulch Training and Education Subcommittee

Bloomington, rightly, takes pride in its conservation practices and efforts to promote 
sustainability. I was involved in efforts to attain Wildlife Habitat Community certification for the 
city from the National Wildlife Federation and Bird City recognition from Indiana Audubon 
Society a few years ago. Bloomington is also a Tree City and has several boards and 
commissions that promote sustainability such as Canopy Bloomington, the Environmental 
Commission, etc.

My own property is a Certified Wildlife Habitat, and I serve on the city parks Environmental 
Resource Advisory Committee, the Monroe County -  Identify and Reduce Invasive Species 
group, Indiana Native Plant Society, Friends of Lake Monroe, and many other environmental 
groups.

In summary, it seems that Mr. Davis is being selectively targeted by the city for the very same 
activities that other citizens are being encouraged to practice, activities that align with the city’s 
environmental aspirations and goals. If he is in violation, we all are!

Respectfully, 

Cathy Meyer
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Tenth Email from Petitioner

yBLOOMINGTONX
Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Appeal of HAND NOV and Request for Abatement

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:57 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

----------Forwarded message----------
From: Christopher Wheeler <wheelech@bloomington.in.gov>
Date: Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 2:40 PM
Subject: Re: Appeal of HAND NOV and Request for Abatement 
To: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Cc: Colleen Newbill <colleen.newbill@bloomington.in.gov>, Mike Rouker <roukerm@bloomington.in.gov>, April 
Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
<jeremy@bloomingtonian.com>

Mr. Davis,

Thank you for your email. The September 12, 2023 Board of Public Works agenda items regarding your property were 
continued to bring the Public Works actions and the Board of Zoning Appeals action closer together in time. All of these 
proceedings involve the same parties and the same general evidence. I would also note that the continuance also 
afforded you additional time to review the materials contained in the BPW packet that was released on September 8, 
2023, as you had requested.

Sincerely,

Chris Wheeler

On Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 11:15 AM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Ms. Newbill,

This is a follow-up, on my previous unanswered email.

Thank you,
-Joe

812-525-9706

On Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 3:28 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Ms. Newbill,

I would like to ask the reason for my HAND appeals to the NOV w/ Fine, and the 
moved from the 9-12-23 date to the 9-26-23 date of today? I do understand that 
matter, for City officials health reasons, was moved to two weeks into the future, 
know what prompted this first of currently two continuations? Thank you.

Always my best,
-Joe

812-525-9706

On Thu, Aug 31,2023 at 2:38 PM Colleen Newbill <colleen.newbill@bloomington.in.gov> wrote:
Mr. Davis:

The Board of Public Works will address both your appeal of the Notice of Violation (NOV) and HAND'S request for 
an abatement at its September 12, 2023 meeting. This is because the request for abatement arises out of the NOV 
issued on August 17, 2023, which is also the NOV you are appealing.

Request for Abatement, were 
the second continuance for this 
from today. However, I do wish to
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As for the evidence that will be presented at the Board's meeting, documentation and other information to be 
presented to the Board by the City will be provided in the meeting packet, which is made available the Friday 
before the Board's meeting. For the September 12 meeting, the packet will be made available sometime on 
September 8.

Colleen Newbill
Assistant City Attorney
City of Bloomington Legal Department
401 N. Morton Street
P O Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402-0100 
(812) 349-3426 
(812) 349-3441 (fax)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission (including any attachments) may contain information which is confidential, attorney work product 
and/or subject to the attorney-client privilege, and is intended solely for the recipient(s) named above. If you are 
not a named recipient, any interception, copying, distribution, disclosure or use of this transmission or any 
information contained in it is strictly prohibited and may be subject to criminal and civil penalties. If you have 
received this transmission in error, please immediately call us collect at (812) 349-3426, delete the transmission 
from all forms of electronic or other storage and destroy all hard copies. Do NOT forward this transmission. Thank 
you.

Christopher J. Wheeler 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Bloomington Legal Dept.
401 N. Morton St., P.O. Box 100 
Bloomington, IN 47402-0100 
Telephone: 812-349-3549 
Facsimile: 812-349-3441

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission (including any attachments) may contain information which is confidential, attorney work product 
and/or subject to the attorney-client privilege, and is intended solely for the recipient(s) named above. If you are not a 
named recipient, any interception, copying, distribution, disclosure or use of this transmission or any information 
contained in it is strictly prohibited, and may be subject to criminal and civil penalties. If you have received this 
transmission in error, please immediately call us collect at (812) 349-3426, delete the transmission from all forms of 
electronic or other storage, and destroy all hard copies. Do NOT forward this transmission. Thank you.
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Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Eleventh Email from Petitioner

Fwd: Invitation: Board of Public Works Meeting @ Tue Nov 22, 2022 5:30pm - 7pm 
(EST) (balebuilder@gmail.com)

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 12:00 PM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

---------- Forwarded message----------
From: Adam Wason <wasona@bloomington.in.gov>
Date: Tue, Nov 22, 2022 at 1:37 PM
Subject: Re: Invitation: Board of Public Works Meeting @ Tue Nov 22, 2022 5:30pm - 7pm (EST) 
(balebuilder@gmail.com)
To: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Cc: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>, Christopher Wheeler <wheelech@bloomington.in.gov>, 
Mike Rouker <roukerm@bloomington.in.gov>, Heather Lacy <heather.lacy@bloomington.in.gov>

Joe,

Here is a link to the list of CATS recordings. If you scroll down you'll find the link to the 9/27 BPW meeting. 

I've also confirmed with City legal that the term "garbage" is not defined in the zoning ordinance.

Adam Wason

Director, Department of Public Works 
City of Bloomington, IN 
wasona@bloomington.in.gov 
812.349.3516 
bloomington.in.gov

On Tue, Nov 22, 2022 at 1:19 PM joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> wrote:
Hi April!

Good day, to you. The sun is out today for Hoagy Carmichael's birthday. I'm hoping for a little Stardust to bless my 
appeal tonight.

Thank you for sending along the details. Speaking of which, I would like to review my earlier unsuccessful appeal that 
was made on 9-27-22 before the Public Works Board. Do you know where I might be able to find a video recap of that 
evening? Is there a transcript available? I would like to review all that was stated during my presentation.

Also, do you know which parts of the UDO/ Planning Ordinance define and describe the term 'garbage', and where it 
fits with BMC 6.06.020? I am having some difficulty navigating these land use control documents. Thank you.

'Til later, may you be hummin' with Hoagy, all the day long!

See you tonight,
-Joe

On Tue, Nov 22, 2022 at 10:31 AM <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov> wrote: 
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Meeting Agenda and Packet can be found here: 
https://bloomington.in.gov/onboard/meetingFiles?committeeJd=27

City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: Invitation: Board of Public Works Meeting @ Tue Nov 22, 2022 5:30pm - 7pm (EST) (bal...
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Topic: Board of Public Works Meeting
Time: Nov 22, 2022 05:30 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/83690576968?pwd= 
a2lySnFPTk1YeVhRT3RxTWdFTXRiUT09

Meeting ID: 836 9057 6968 
Passcode: 255144

Dial by your location
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 646 931 3860 US
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 309 205 3325 US
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 360 209 5623 US 
+1 386 347 5053 US 
+1 564 217 2000 US 
+1 669 444 9171 US 
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 719 359 4580 US 

Meeting ID: 836 9057 6968 
Passcode: 255144
Find your local number: https://bloomington.zoom.us/u/keAFVWj4Yc

When

Tuesday Nov 22, 2022 • 5:30pm -  7pm (Eastern Time - New York)

Location

City Hall-1-Cityhall Council Chambers (RM #115) (41) 
View map

Guests

boruffj@bloomington.in.gov
thompsol@bloomington.in.gov
robinsos@bloomington.in.gov
williamm@bloomington.in.gov
heather.lacy@bloomington.in.gov
1 / A h r K o r n / ^ K l A r v m i n n t r k n  i n  n r » \ /
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wheelech@bloomington.in.gov
mcdevitp@bloomington.in.gov
alexandra.gray@bloomington.in.gov
kerrja@bloomington.in.gov
de.delarosa@bloomington.in.gov
roukerm@bloomington.in.gov
nickeln@bloomington.in.gov
smethurm@bloomington.in.gov
clappt@bloomington.in.gov
lauren.clemens@bloomington.in.gov
karina.pazos@bloomington.in.gov
rob.council@bloomington.in.gov
workmand@bloomington.in.gov
largem@bloomington.in.gov
don.griffin@bloomington.in.gov
willsd@bloomington.in.gov
susan.coates@bloomington.in.gov
maria.mccormick@bloomington.in.gov
vandevej@bloomington.in.gov
koppern@bloomington.in.gov
hewettj@bloomington.in.gov
stongj@bloomington.in.gov
arnoldm@bloomington.in.gov
aleksandrina.pratt@bloomington.in.gov
wasona@bloomington.in.gov
jeffrey.jackson@bloomington.in.gov
underwoj@bloomington.in.gov
michael.stewart@bloomington.in.gov
patrick.dierkes@bloomington.in.gov
atenro@bloomington.in.gov
allenl@bloomington.in.gov
gomezs@bloomington.in.gov
hirtzelm@bloomington.in.gov
crowleya@bloomington.in.gov
lifordk@bloomington.in.gov
smithc@bloomington.in.gov
holly.warren@bloomington.in.gov
chastina.hayes@bloomington.in.gov
cartere@bloomington.in.gov
dailyr@bloomington.in.gov
andrew.cibor@bloomington.in.gov
oldhams@bloomington.in.gov
martindj@bloomington.in.gov
knblanke@yahoo.com
jen.lloyd@comcast.net
elizabethkaron5@gmail.com
news@wfhb.org
moneill@monroe.lib.in.us
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Junior Blondell 
balebuilder@gmail.com 
rob@wgclradio.com 
government@heraldt.com
View all guest info

Reply for balebuilder@gmail.com

c Yes No Maybe  ̂ More options^

v

Invitation from Google Calendar

You are receiving this email because you are subscribed to calendar notifications. To stop receiving these emails, go to 
Calendar settings, select this calendar, and change "Other notifications".

Forwarding this invitation could allow any recipient to send a response to the organizer, be added to the guest list, invite 
others regardless of their own invitation status, or modify your RSVP. Learn more
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yBLOOMINGTONX

Twelfth Email from Petitioner
Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Letter of support for Joseph Davis

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:53 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 8:18 AM
Subject: Fwd: Letter of support for Joseph Davis
To: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>

Dear April,

Please make sure that this statement from Keith Romaine is included in tonight's BPW Board Packet.

Thanks,
-Joe

Joseph B Davis 
530 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-525-9706
balebuilder@gmail.com

----------Forwarded message----------
From: Romaine, J Keith <jromaine@iu.edu>
Date: Mon, Oct 9, 2023 at 4:53 PM 
Subject: Letter of support for Joseph Davis
To: April.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov <ApriI.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov> 
Cc: Balebuilder@gmail.com <Balebuilder@gmail.com>

Monday, October 9, 2023 
To whom  it may concern.

Joseph Davis, 530 South Washington St, Bloomington, is a natural builder and is com m itted to  reusing 
valuable materials.
He an innovative leader in this type o f construction in our community.
He is com m itted to environm entally sustainable living.
He is a strong advocate fo r b iophilic cities and a fu tu re  tha t works fo r all life on our planet.

He has also created a public gallery called, Smile Gallery.
This gallery is a contribution to  his neighbors.

Thank you,
Keith Romaine, MFA, PhD.
Professor o f Art, IUPUC and Ivy Tech Community College
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Monday, October 9, 2023 
To whom it may concern.

Joseph Davis, 530 South Washington St, Bloomington, is a natural builder and is committed to 
reusing valuable materials.
He an innovative leader in this type of construction in our community. He is committed to 
environmentally sustainable living.
He is a strong advocate for biophilic cites and a future that works for all life on our planet.

He has also created a public gallery called, Smile Gallery. This gallery is a contribuf on to his 
neighbors.

Thank you,
Keith Romaine, MFA, PhD.
Professor of Art, IUPUC and Ivy Tech Community College 
907 South Madison St 
Bloomington, IN
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Fwd: Mr. Joe Davis letter of support

Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>

Thirteenth Email from Petitioner

joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 11:56 AM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Dave Askins <dave@bsquarebulletin.com>, 
jeremy@bloomingtonian.com, "Gonzalez, Lucas Emanuel" <lucagonz@iu.edu>

----------Forwarded message----------
From: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 8:24 AM
Subject: Fwd: Mr. Joe Davis letter of support
To: April Rosenberger <april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov>

Dear April,

Please make sure that this message of support, from Chris Banul, is included in tonight's Board of Public Works meeting 
Packet.

Thank you,
-Joe

----------Forwarded message----------
From: <chrisbanul@hotmail.com>
Date: Mon, Oct 9, 2023 at 3:02 PM 
Subject: Fwd: Mr. Joe Davis letter of support 
To: joe davis <balebuilder@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message:

From: Chris Banul <chrisbanul@hotmail.com> 
Date: October 8, 2023 at 1:08:56 PM EDT 
To: april.rosenberger@bloomington.in.gov 
Subject: Mr. Joe Davis letter of support

Dear Vis. Rosenberger,

I am writing this today as a letter o f support for Mr. Joe Davis. My name is Chris Banul and I have managed Ace 
Pawn shop at 532 south walnut for the past 23 years. I have been a part this neighborhood for a very long time.

Over the past several years my employees and I have been watching Mr. Davis efforts to improve his 
home and property according to his personal taste. Part of those efforts do require Mr. Davis to acquire 
various different types of building material that he stores onsite. In the last year or so he has built a privacy 
fence so a lot of his collection can’t be seen from the ally,Arby’s parking lot, or South Walnut street.

A major part of my profession is buying and loaning on items either as collateral or to purchase for 
resale. I have spent over half my life assigning value to all kinds of items. I am also a woodworker and a 
“do it yourself’homeowner. The materials being classified as garbage are not being classified fairly and are 
not invaluable. All the wood,blocks,and metal pieces have monetary value to them and Mr. Davis correctly
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treats them as such. He has invested time and effort into acquiring theses items and has taken effort in 
protecting them from the elements where they are stored on the throughout his property.

While improving the interior and exterior look of my business over the past year, Mr Davis and I have 
become aquatinted and he has recently shared his frustration with HAND’S accusations against him and 
efforts to remove his private possessions from his property.

Mr. Davis’s efforts match most of the other businesses and homeowners in the neighborhood. His vision 
isn’t mainstream but that is not for us or anyone to judge. Of all the problems our neighborhood is facing, 
Mr. Davis and his property is not one of them. He is an artist,a “do it yourselfer,” and has been a good 
neighbor and part of Bloomington’s diverse and inclusive community.

The argument seems to be more of an aesthetic value placed on Mr Davis’s possessions and even a 
criticism of how certain items are stored rather than some form of effort to improve public safety. Threats to 
remove his property are unfair and I would rather see Mr. Davis putting his time and effort into working on 
his projects than having to direct it trying to protect his property and limited finances from the city of 
Bloomington.

Please have more understanding and consideration towards him. He is just working on making his life 
happier and better and, as his neighbor and fellow human being, I would like see that for him.

Thank you for reading this,

Chris Banul
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